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VARIOUS MONTBLANCS

1
MONTBLANC: JOHANN SEBASTIAN BACH DONATION 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT
Coral and sepia resin, treble clef clips. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, 
has been inked. Outer sleeve, display box, facsimile composition, 
hardcover book, booklet. Unlimited. 

US$1,400 - 1,800

2
MONTBLANC: JOHANN SEBASTIAN BACH SPECIAL EDITION 
DONATION FOUNTAIN PEN
Coral and sepia resin, treble clef clip. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. 
No packaging. Unlimited. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

3
MONTBLANC: LEONARD BERNSTEIN DONATION EDITION 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, gold-plated trim with musical motifs. Fine 18K gold nib. 
Display box, CD, booklet. Unlimited.

US$600 - 800

4
MONTBLANC: HERBERT VON KARAJAN DONATION EDITION 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, keyboard motif. Broad 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer 
sleeve, display box, silk scarf, booklet. Unlimited. 

US$600 - 800

5
MONTBLANC: YEHUDI MENUHIN DONATION EDITION 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, gold-plated trim with musical motifs. Fine 18K gold nib. 
Display box, CD, booklet. Unlimited.

US$700 - 900

6
MONTBLANC: JOHN LENNON LIMITED EDITION 1940 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Translucent white lacquer, sterling silver inlay and clip. Medium 18K 
gold nib engraved with peace symbol. Outer box, inner box, display 
box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0073/1940.

US$2,500 - 3,500

7
MONTBLANC: GRETA GARBO COMMEMORATIVE EDITION 
1905 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin with sterling silver inlays and trim. Clip and ring with 
diamonds and Akoya pearl. Medium 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve,  
outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0013/1905.

US$1,800 - 2,400

8
MONTBLANC: GRETA GARBO FOUNTAIN PEN AND 
BALLPOINT LOT OF TWO WRITING INSTRUMENTS
Matching fountain pen and ballpoint. Black and cream resin, clips with 
Ayoka pearls, platinum-plated trim. Medium 18K gold nib, has been 
inked. One outer sleeve, outer box and display box. Unlimited.  
Illustrated online.

US$800 - 1,200

9
MONTBLANC: MARLENE DIETRICH STERLING SILVER AND 
DIAMOND LIMITED EDITION 1901 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver, herringbone guilloche, mother-of-pearl accents, 
sapphire in clip, 22 diamonds. Medium 18K gold nib, heart-shaped 
vent. Outer sleeve, outer box, leatherette display box, booklet.  
Limited Edition: 0013/1901.

US$1,800 - 2,400

10
MONTBLANC: ALBERT EINSTEIN STERLING SILVER LIMITED 
EDITION 3000 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Platinum-plated barrel, dark blue lacquer cap. Medium 18K gold nib 
engraved with designs inspired by Einstein’s theories. Outer sleeve, 
outer box, display box, small hardcover, booklet. Pen still sealed in 
original plastic sheathe. Limited Edition: 1843/3000.

US$2,200 - 2,600

11
MONTBLANC: ALFRED HITCHCOCK STERLING SILVER 
LIMITED EDITION 3000 FOUNTAIN PEN
Lacquered sterling silver with Vertigo-inspired spiral. Medium 18K  
gold nib. Outer box, display box, small “film can” containing book  
of quotes, booklet. Limited Edition: 0002/3000.

US$2,200 - 2,600

12
MONTBLANC: ALFRED HITCHCOCK STERLING SILVER 
LIMITED EDITION 3000 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Lacquered sterling silver, Vertigo-inspired spiral. Medium 18K gold 
nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, small “film can” containing 
book, booklet. Pen sealed in original plastic sheathe. Limited Edition: 
1125/3000. 
Illustrated online.

US$2,200 - 2,600

13
MONTBLANC: MEISTERSTUCK SOLITAIRE 149 PINSTRIPED 
18K SOLID GOLD FOUNTAIN PEN
Large 149 size 18K gold pinstriped Solitaire. Classic version, out of 
production. Diplomat-size 18K two-tone gold nib, size not indicated, 
appears medium, has been inked. No packaging.

US$5,000 - 7,000

14
MONTBLANC: MEISTERSTÜCK RAMSES II LAPIS AND 
VERMEIL FOUNTAIN PEN
Small fountain pen in lapis lazuli and vermeil. 112mm. 18K gold nib, 
size not indicated, appears fine. Generic Montblanc packaging.  
Out of production.

US$700 - 900

2  |  BONHAMS



1

3

4

5

6

7

9

14

13

10

11

FINE WRITING INSTRUMENTS  |  3



15
MONTBLANC: 2005 VENETIAN CARNIVAL SPECIAL ANNUAL 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Meissen porcelain cap, gold-plated barrel and trim. Medium 18K gold 
nib, has been inked. No packaging. Limited Edition: one of 300. 
Illustrated online.

US$800 - 1,000

16
MONTBLANC: LOT OF NINE MUSICIAN-THEMED WRITING 
INSTRUMENTS
Nine musician-themed instruments comprising: 
Frederic Chopin fountain pen. Black resin, gold-plated trim. Oblique 
18K gold nib. Yehudi Menuhin fountain pen. Black resin, gold-plated 
trim. Extra-fine 18K gold nib. Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart ballpoint. 
Small size. Black resin, gold-plated trim. Sir George Solti ballpoint. 
Black resin, white metal trim. Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart fountain 
pen. Small size. Coral barrel, gold-plated cap and endpiece. Medium 
18K gold nib.  
Sir George Solti fountain pen. Black resin, white metal trim. Fine 18K 
gold nib, has been inked. Johann Sebastian Bach fountain pen. 
Brown & orange resin, gold-plated trim. Medium 18K gold nib, has 
been inked. Arturo Toscanini fountain pen. Black resin, white metal 
trim. Medium 18K gold nib. Herbert von Karajan ballpoint. Black 
resin, white metal trim with cream accents.  
All with packaging and various accoutrements (booklets, CDs, writing 
paper, etc.), except Chopin (lacks outer sleeve) and Solti and Mozart 
ballpoints (generic Montblanc boxes). 
Illustrated online.

US$1,200 - 1,800

17
MONTBLANC: LOT OF SIX WRITING INSTRUMENTS AND  
ONE ETUI
Marlene Dietrich Special Edition ballpoint. Black resin, platinum-
plated trim, sapphire in clip. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, 
booklet. Meisterstuck stainless steel / carbon fiber rollerball. 
Black resin section, slip cap. 135mm. No packaging. Meisterstuck 
stainless steel ballpoint. Black resin. 135mm. Generic box. 
Meisterstuck Black Resin ballpoint. Gold-plated trim. 135mm. 
Generic box. Meisterstuck Starwalker ballpoint. Black resin. Generic 
box. Black Leather Etui. Holds three instruments. Generic box. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 1,000

18
MONTBLANC: IMPERIAL DRAGON SET OF THREE LIMITED 
EDITION 1500 WRITING INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Black resin, sterling silver 
dragon clips, jeweled eyes. Medium 18K gold nib, snake motif. One 
outer sleeve, one outer box, two display boxes and booklets. Limited 
Edition: 1221/1500 sets.

US$3,500 - 5,500

19
MONTBLANC: IMPERIAL DRAGON LIMITED EDITION 5000 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, sterling silver clip. 18K gold nib, snake motif, size 
not indicated, appears medium. No packaging. Limited Edition: 
3316/5000.

US$1,800 - 2,400

20
MONTBLANC: IMPERIAL DRAGON LIMITED EDITION 5000 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. Display box. Limited Edition: 4245/5000. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,800 - 2,400

21
MONTBLANC: YEAR OF THE GOLDEN DRAGON LIMITED 
EDITION 2000 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, 18K gold dragon clip, freshwater pearl. Medium 18K gold 
nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
1511/2000. 

US$2,000 - 3,000

22
MONTBLANC: IMPERIAL DRAGON LIMITED EDITION 888 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Variant of the Agatha Christie pen created for the Asian market. Black 
resin, 18K gold dragon clip, jeweled eyes. Medium 18K two-tone nib, 
snake motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 484/888.

US$4,000 - 6,000

23
MONTBLANC: QING DYNASTY JADE LIMITED EDITION 2002 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black lacquer, jade cap depicting a dragon, 18K gold trim. Medium 
18K gold nib, Chinese dragon motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet, certificate. Limited Edition: 
0044/2002.

US$4,500 - 5,500

24
MONTBLANC: QING DYNASTY JADE LIMITED EDITION 2002 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Jade cap depicting a dragon, black lacquer barrel, 18K gold trim.  
Fine 18K gold nib, dragon motif. Outer box, lacquered wood display 
box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0249/2002.

US$4,500 - 6,500

25
MONTBLANC: SAKURA 18K ROSE GOLD AND MEISSEN 
PORCELAIN LIMITED EDITION 333 FOUNTAIN PEN
Meissen porcelain hand-painted with cherry blossoms, 18K rose gold-
plated trim. Medium 18K gold nib with Kanji characters. Outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 116/333.

US$5,000 - 7,000
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MONTBLANC WRITERS SERIES

26
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE VERMEIL WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, vermeil snake clip, sapphire eyes. Fine 18K two-tone gold 
nib, snake motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: 1993/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,600

27
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE VERMEIL WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. No packaging. Limited Edition: 2824/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,600

28
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE VERMEIL WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 3062/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,200 - 1,600

29
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, sterling silver clip & trim. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, 
snake motif, has been inked. No packaging. Limited Edition: one  
of 30,000.

US$800 - 1,200

30
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Display box (incorrect box for 
Dostoevsky edition). Limited Edition: one of 30,000.

US$800 - 1,200

31
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, has been inked. Outer sleeve,  
outer box, display box, booklet. Box incorrectly states fountain  
pen & mechanical pencil. Limited Edition: one of 30,000.

US$800 - 1,200

32
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, has been inked. Outer sleeve,  
outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: one of 30,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$800 - 1,200

33
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: one of 30,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

34
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION BALLPOINT PEN
Black resin, sterling silver clip & trim. Outer box, display box. Limited 
Edition: one of 25,000.

US$700 - 900

35
No lot

36
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDRE DUMAS [FILS] WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND PROPELLING PENCIL
Fountain pen and mechanical pencil. Brown and marbled gray resin, 
gold-plated trim. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer boxes, display 
boxes, booklets. Limited Editions: fountain pen is 5863/20,000; pencil 
is 7967/9000.

US$700 - 1,000

37
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDRE DUMAS [FILS] WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Incorrect signature of Dumas fils. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, has 
been inked. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: one of 20,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 800

38
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDRE DUMAS [PÈRE] WRITERS SERIES 
FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT
Fountain pen and ballpoint. Broad 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer 
sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Editions: fountain  
pen is 5888/20,000; ballpoint is 5659/16,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 1,000

39
MONTBLANC: CARLO COLLODI WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Dark brown resin, champagne toned gold-plated skeleton cap & 
endpiece. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with grasshopper. Outer 
sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 5157/12,000.

US$700 - 900

40
MONTBLANC: CARLO COLLODI WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Fine 18K gold nib. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
09,611/12,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 1,000
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41
MONTBLANC: CHARLES DICKENS WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT
Green resin and fluted sterling silver. Medium 18K two-tone gold 
nib, has been inked. Outer boxes, display boxes, booklets. Limited 
Editions: fountain pen is 4196/18,000; ballpoint is 5054/16,000.

US$800 - 1,200

42
MONTBLANC: DOSTOEVSKY WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, gold-plated trim, pocket clip set with sapphire. Fine 18K 
gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: one of 17,000.

US$600 - 800

43
MONTBLANC: DOSTOEVSKY WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, display box. 
Limited Edition: one of 17,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 800

44
MONTBLANC: EDGAR ALLEN POE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Midnight blue resin, black details. Fine 18K gold nib, raven motif. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: one  
of 17,000.

US$500 - 700

45
MONTBLANC: EDGAR ALLEN POE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Medium 18K gold nib, has been inked. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: one of 17,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$500 - 700

46
MONTBLANC: F. SCOTT FITZGERALD WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
White marbled resin, black endpiece & cap, sterling silver bands. Fine 
18K gold nib, Art Deco skyline motif. Outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: one of 18,500.

US$500 - 700

47
MONTBLANC: F. SCOTT FITZGERALD WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Fine 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: one of 18,500. 
Illustrated online.

US$500 - 600

48
MONTBLANC: FRANZ KAFKA WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT
Fountain pen and ballpoint, dark red resin, sterling silver trim. Medium 
18K gold nib, insect motif. No packaging. Limited Edition: fountain 
pen one of 18,500, ballpoint one of 16,500.

US$600 - 800

49
MONTBLANC: FRIEDRICH SCHILLER WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin body, granulated amber cap, gold fittings. Fine 18K gold 
nib, bow and arrow motif. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: one of 18,000.

US$500 - 700

50
MONTBLANC: GEORGE BERNARD SHAW WRITERS SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Green resin, platinum-plated rings. Broad 18K gold nib with floral 
engraving. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: 7447/16,000

US$500 - 700

51
MONTBLANC: HEMINGWAY WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT
Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. Two outer boxes, display boxes and 
booklets. Limited Editions: fountain pen one of 25,000, ballpoint  
one of 30,000.

US$2,500 - 3,000

52
MONTBLANC: HEMINGWAY WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND BALLPOINT
18K two-tone gold nib, size not indicated, appears medium, has been 
inked. Two outer boxes, display boxes and booklets. Limited Editions: 
fountain pen one of 25,000; ballpoint one of 30,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$2,500 - 3,500

53
MONTBLANC: HEMINGWAY WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
18K two-tone gold nib, size not indicated, appears medium,  
has been inked. No packaging. One of 25,000. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,800 - 2,200

54
MONTBLANC: JONATHAN SWIFT WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Black lacquer, platinum-plated inlays. Fine 18K gold nib engraved 
with Lilliputian army. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
09,004/12,800.

US$700 - 900

55
MONTBLANC: JONATHAN SWIFT WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Fine 18K gold nib. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
2473/12,800. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

56
MONTBLANC: JONATHAN SWIFT WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Fine 18K gold nib. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
one of 12,800. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900
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57
MONTBLANC: JULES VERNE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Wave-patterned guilloche overlaid in blue enamel, platinum-plated 
trim. Fine 18K gold nib, nautical motif. Outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 9482/18,500.

US$600 - 800

58
MONTBLANC: JULES VERNE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Broad 18K gold nib. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
one of 18,500. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 800

59
MONTBLANC: MARCEL PROUST WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Engraved sterling silver hexagonal barrel, black resin, sterling silver 
trim. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, hour glass motif. Outer box, display 
box, booklet. Limited Edition: 11,864/21,000.

US$1,000 - 1,500

60
MONTBLANC: MARCEL PROUST WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION BALLPOINT PEN
Sterling silver, black resin. Display box. Limited Edition: 13,615/20,000.

US$700 - 900

61
MONTBLANC: MIGUEL DE CERVANTES LIMITED EDITION 
WRITERS SERIES FOUNTAIN PEN
Brown marbled lacquer, gold-plated rings. Fine 18K gold nib,  
windmill motif, has been inked. Outer box, display box. Limited 
Edition: 8672/17,000.

US$700 - 900

62
No lot

63
MONTBLANC: OSCAR WILDE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Marbled pearl and black resin, vermeil fittings. Fine 18K gold nib.  
No packaging. Limited Edition: one of 20,000.

US$600 - 800

64
MONTBLANC: THOMAS MANN WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Black lacquer inlaid with platinum, clip set with onyx-colored zircon. 
Broad 18K gold nib depicting Buddenbrook house. Outer sleeve, 
outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 11,934/12,000.

US$600 - 900

65
MONTBLANC: VOLTAIRE WRITERS SERIES LIMITED EDITION 
LOT OF TWO INSTRUMENTS
Ballpoint and propelling pencil. Black resin, vermeil rings, clips and 
trim. Outer sleeve, outer box, display boxes, booklet. Limited Edition: 
various limitations.

US$600 - 800

66
MONTBLANC: WILLIAM FAULKNER WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN AND PROPELLING PENCIL
Fountain pen and mechanical pencil. Black & brown marbled resin, 
platinum-plated trim. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, bi-plane motif. 
Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: fountain pen is 
0183/16,000; pencil is 0183/4000.

US$800 - 1,000

66A
MONTBLANC: WILLIAM FAULKNER WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Broad 18K two-tone gold nib. Display box. Limited Edition: 9245/16,000.

US$1,000 - 1,200

67
MONTBLANC: LOT OF THREE WRITERS SERIES INSTRUMENTS
Oscar Wilde propelling pencil, Virginia Woolf fountain pen and 
propelling pencil. Medium 18K gold nib. Wilde pencil has outer sleeve, 
outer box, display box, booklet; Woolf items lack packaging. Limited 
Editions: various limitations.

US$700 - 1,000

68
MONTBLANC: LOT OF ELEVEN WRITERS SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION BALLPOINT PENS
Eleven ballpoints, comprising: Alexander Dumas, Marcel Proust, 
Voltaire, Charles Dickens, Ernest Hemingway, Fyodor Dostoevsky, 
F. Scott Fitzgerald, Edgar A. Poe, Oscar Wilde. All with outer 
sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, booklets, except Dumas and 
Hemingway, lacking outer sleeves. Also included are Jules Verne and 
Freidrich Schiller, lacking packaging and papers. Limited Editions: 
various limitations. 
Illustrated online.

US$3,500 - 5,500

69
MONTBLANC: LOT OF NINE WRITERS SERIES BALLPOINT PENS
Nine ballpoints, comprising: Ernest Hemingway, Edgar A. Poe, 
Miguel de Cervantes (two examples), Virginia Woolf (two examples), 
William Faulkner, Franz Kafka, Charles Dickens. All with outer 
sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, booklets except Poe and one 
Cervantes (no outer sleeves) and Kafka (no booklet). Limited Editions: 
various limitations. 
Illustrated online.

US$2,000 - 2,500
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70
MONTBLANC: LOT OF SEVEN WRITERS SERIES  
FOUNTAIN PENS
Lot of seven Writers Series fountain pens, comprising: 
Oscar Wilde, F. Scott Fitzgerald, Friedrich Schiller (two examples), 
Alexandre Dumas, Voltaire and Fyodor Dostoyevsky (“Autograph 
Set” packaging, lacking facsimile letter). 18K gold nibs, various sizes, 
one has been inked. Voltaire lacks packaging, all others with outer 
sleeves (except Wilde and Dostoevsky), outer boxes, display boxes, 
booklets. Limited Editions: various limitations. 
Illustrated online.

US$2,500 - 3,000

71
No lot

72
MONTBLANC: AGATHA CHRISTIE WRITERS SERIES LOT OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Black resin, sterling silver snake clips. One fountain pen, two 
propelling pencils. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. One outer sleeve, 
two outer boxes and display boxes, booklet. Limited Editions: pen is 
one of 30,000; pencils are each one of 7000.

US$2,000 - 3,000

73
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDRE DUMAS WRITERS SERIES LOT OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, propelling pencil. Brown and marbled gray 
resin, gold-plated fittings. Pencil has correct signature of Dumas père, 
others have signature of Dumas fils. Fine 18K gold nib. One outer 
sleeve, outer boxes, display boxes, booklets. Limited Edition: various 
limitations.

US$800 - 1,200

74
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDRE DUMAS [PÈRE] WRITERS SERIES 
SET OF THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, propelling pencil. Medium 18K two-tone gold 
nib, has been inked. Outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
1373/5000 sets. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,000 - 1,500

75
No lot

76
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDRE DUMAS [FILS] WRITERS SERIES 
SET OF THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, propelling pencil. Medium 18K two-tone gold 
nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
0964 of 5000 sets. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,000 - 1,500

77
MONTBLANC: CARLO COLLODI WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, rollerball, propelling pencil set. Dark brown resin, 
champagne toned gold-plated skeleton caps & endpieces. Design 
reflects themes from Collodi’s Pinocchio. Medium 18K gold nib 
engraved with grasshopper. Outer box, display box. Limited Edition: 
0814/2100 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,600

78
MONTBLANC: CERVANTES WRITERS SERIES SET OF  
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Brown lacquer, 18K  
gold-plated trim. Medium 18K gold nib with windmill motif. Outer  
box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 2001 of 4000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,500
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79
MONTBLANC: CERVANTES WRITERS SERIES SET OF  
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Brown lacquer, 18K  
gold-plated trim. Medium 18K gold nib with windmill motif. Outer  
box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0003/4000 sets. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,200 - 1,500

80
MONTBLANC: DOSTOEVSKY WRITERS SERIES LOT OF  
FOUR LIMITED EDITION WRITING INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, rollerball, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Black resin, gold-
plated trim, pocket clips set with sapphires. 18K gold nib. Two outer 
sleeves, three outer boxes, four display boxes and booklets. Limited 
Edition: all but fountain pen are numbered 2546 within their limitations 
(fountain pen not numbered).

US$1,500 - 2,000

81
No lot

82
MONTBLANC: EDGAR ALLEN POE WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION WRITING INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Midnight-blue marbled resin, 
engraved gold rings. Medium 18K gold nib, raven motif. Outer sleeve, 
outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0079 of 3000 sets.

US$1,400 - 1,800

83
MONTBLANC: FRANZ KAFKA WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION WRITING INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Translucent dark red resin, 
sterling silver trim. Medium 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
display box, booklet, polishing cloth. Limited Edition: 2828 of 4500 sets. 

US$800 - 1,200

84
MONTBLANC: GEORGE BERNARD SHAW WRITERS SERIES 
SET OF THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Green resin, platinum rings. Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical 
pencil. Medium 18K gold nib with floral engraving inspired by 
Pygmalion. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: 3619/4000 sets.

US$1,000 - 1,200
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85
MONTBLANC: HONORE DE BALZAC WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Black resin, grey lacquer, 
platinum and gold-plated trim. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with 
Balzac’s initials. Three display boxes, one booklet. Limited Edition: 
1065/5000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,600

86
MONTBLANC: JONATHAN SWIFT WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Black lacquer, platinum-
plated inlays reminiscent of the ropes used to bind Gulliver on Lilliput 
island. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with imperial army of Lilliput. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
0957/1800.

US$1,200 - 1,600

87
MONTBLANC: JULES VERNE WRITERS SERIES SET OF  
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Blue lacquer over 
guilloched sterling silver, platinum-plated fittings. Medium 18K gold 
nib, nautical motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 0687/4500 sets.

US$1,400 - 1,800

88
MONTBLANC: MARCEL PROUST WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Hexagonal sterling silver 
barrels, black resin front-and-endpieces. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, 
hour glass motif, has been inked. Outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 0200/4000 sets.

US$2,500 - 3,000
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89
MONTBLANC: MARK TWAIN WRITERS SERIES SET OF  
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Dark blue resin, platinum-plated trim. Fountain pen, ballpoint, 
mechanical pencil. Medium 18K gold nib, nautical motif. Display box. 
Limited Edition: 1015/3000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,600

90
MONTBLANC: OSCAR WILDE WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Pearl and black resin, 
vermeil trim. Medium oblique 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0959/5000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,800

91
MONTBLANC: THOMAS MANN WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint pen, propelling pencil. Black lacquer inlaid 
with platinum, clip set with onyx-colored zircon. Medium 18K gold nib 
depicting the Buddenbrook house. Outer box, display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 0370 of 3000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,500

92
MONTBLANC: THOMAS MANN WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint pen, propelling pencil. Black lacquer inlaid 
with platinum, clip set with onyx-colored zircon. Medium 18K gold nib 
depicting the Buddenbrook house. Outer sleeve, outer box, display 
box. Limited Edition: 2397 of 3000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,500
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93
MONTBLANC: VIRGINIA WOOLF WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Black resin, gold-plated 
trim. Medium 18K gold nib, elm tree motif. Outer box, display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 3816/4000 sets.

US$1,200 - 1,500

94
MONTBLANC: VIRGINIA WOOLF WRITERS SERIES LOT OF 
TWO LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PENS
Two fountain pens in guilloche-patterned black resin. Fine and 
medium 18K two-tone gold nibs. Outer boxes, display boxes, one 
booklet. Limited Editions: each one of 16,000.

US$800 - 1,000

95
MONTBLANC: VOLTAIRE WRITERS SERIES SET OF  
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint, mechanical pencil. Black resin, vermeil rings 
and trim. Medium 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 3621of 5000 sets. 

US$1,200 - 1,500

96
No lot

97
MONTBLANC: WILLIAM FAULKNER WRITERS SERIES SET OF 
THREE LIMITED EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Fountain pen, ballpoint pen, mechanical pencil. Platinum-plated black 
& brown marbled resin. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib with engraved 
bi-plane motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, display box. Limited Edition: 
3437/4000 sets.

US$1,000 - 1,200

98
No lot
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99
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black marbled lacquer with golden veins, 18K gold-plated endpiece 
and cap, black enamel inlay. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, ram’s 
head motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 2982/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

100
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black marbled lacquer with golden veins, 18K gold-plated endpiece, 
cap with black enamel inlay. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib engraved 
with ram’s head motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0454/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

101
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Black marbled lacquer with golden veins, 18K gold-plated endpiece 
and cap, black enamel inlay. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, ram’s 
head motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Display box sealed in original shrinkwrap. Limited Edition: 
1931/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,200 - 1,800

102
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER VON HUMBOLDT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to naturalist Alexander von Humboldt. Black grenadilla inlaid 
with engraved sterling silver panels. Medium two-tone 18K gold 
nib, nautical motif. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 0485/4810.

US$1,400 - 1,800

103
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER VON HUMBOLDT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to naturalist Alexander von Humboldt. Black grenadilla inlaid 
with engraved sterling silver panels. Medium two-tone 18K gold nib 
engraved with nautical motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 2179/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,500

104
MONTBLANC: ANDREW CARNEGIE PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Black resin, sterling silver filigree, winged nymph clip. Medium 18K 
two-tone gold nib engraved with Art Deco lily. Outer sleeve, outer 
box, lacquered display box, booklet. Still sealed in original shrinkwrap. 
Limited Edition: 3663/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,500 - 2,000

105
MONTBLANC: ANDREW CARNEGIE PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, sterling silver filigree, winged nymph clip. Medium 18K 
two-tone gold nib engraved with Art Deco lily. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
lacquered display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3847/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,500 - 2,000

106
MONTBLANC: CATHERINE II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Green and aubergine resin, 18K white and rose gold-plated overlay. 
Medium 18K gold nibs, Imperial Russian eagle motifs. Outer box, 
lacquered display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 2988/4810.

US$1,800 - 2,400

107
No lot

108
MONTBLANC: CATHERINE II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Aubergine resin, 18K rose gold-plated overlay and trim. Medium 
18K gold nib, Imperial Russian eagle motifs. Outer box, display 
box, booklet. Pen still sealed in original sheathe. Limited Edition: 
0907/4810.

US$1,800 - 2,400

109
MONTBLANC: ELIZABETH I PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Crimson lacquer patterned after Elizabeth’s robes, 18K gold-plated 
fittings. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with crown insignia. Outer 
box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 1173/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

110
MONTBLANC: ELIZABETH I PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Crimson lacquer patterned after Elizabeth’s robes, 18K gold-plated 
fittings. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with crown insignia. Outer 
sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Still sealed in original 
shrinkwrap. Limited Edition: 0141/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800
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111
MONTBLANC: FRANÇOIS I PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tiger’s-eye barrel, black resin cap, gold-plated fittings engraved in 
the Renaissance style. Medium 18K gold nib, fleur-de-lys motif. Outer 
sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: 0474/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

112
MONTBLANC: FRIEDRICH II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Boheme-sized safety pen, gold-plated barrel with two bands of 
interlinking arches. Medium retractable 18K gold nib, regal motifs. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet.  
Limited Edition: 2987/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

113
MONTBLANC: FRIEDRICH II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Boheme-sized safety pen, gold-plated barrel with two bands of 
interlinking arches. Retractable 18K gold nib, regal motifs, size not 
marked, appears medium. No packaging. Limited Edition: 4242/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

114
MONTBLANC: FRIEDRICH II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Boheme-sized safety pen, gold-plated barrel with two bands of 
interlinking arches. Retractable 18K gold nib, regal motifs, size not 
marked, appears fine. No packaging. Limited Edition: 2782/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$800 - 1,200

115
MONTBLANC: GAIUS MAECENAS PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K gold and marble barrel and cap, cap engraved with line from 
ode by Horace; endpiece set with replica Roman coin. Medium 18K 
gold nib, laurel wreath motif. Outer box, lacquered wood display 
box, booklets in hardcover portfolio. Pen still sealed in original plastic 
sheathe. Limited Edition: 1366/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,600

116
MONTBLANC: J.P. MORGAN PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver barrel, cap wrapped in cross-hatched carbon fiber, 
mother-of-pearl captop star. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib engraved 
with stylized M. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 3051/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,000

117
MONTBLANC: J.P. MORGAN PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver barrel, cap wrapped in cross-hatched carbon fiber, 
mother-of-pearl captop star. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib engraved 
with stylized M. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 0089/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,000

118
MONTBLANC: J.P. MORGAN PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver fountain pen with cap wrapped in cross-hatched carbon 
fiber. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib engraved with a stylized M. 
Outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
1483/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,500 - 2,000

119
MONTBLANC: JOSEPH II PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
18K champagne gold plate, red and white lacquer inlays, decorative 
motifs suggesting elements of Joseph II’s imperial coat-of-arms. 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with imperial coat of arms. Outer 
sleeve, outer box, inner box, lacquered display box, booklet. Pen still 
sealed in original plastic sheathe. Limited Edition: 1360/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,500

120
MONTBLANC: KARL DER GROSSE [CHARLEMAGNE] PATRON 
OF ART SERIES LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Faceted sterling silver with spiral twist, gold-plated fittings in the 
Carolingian style. xxx 18K two-tone gold nib, regal motif. Outer  
sleeve, outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: xxxx/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

121
MONTBLANC: KARL DER GROSSE [CHARLEMAGNE] PATRON 
OF ART SERIES LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Faceted sterling silver with spiral twist, gold-plated fittings in  
the Carolingian style. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, regal motif.  
No packaging. Limited Edition: 2954/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500
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122
MONTBLANC: LORENZO DE MEDICI PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Debut pen in the Patron of Art series. Sterling silver octagonal barrel. 
Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3062/4810.

US$3,500 - 4,500

123
MONTBLANC: LORENZO DE MEDICI PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver octagonal barrel. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib.  
No packaging. Limited Edition: 4414/4810.

US$3,500 - 4,500

124
MONTBLANC: LORENZO DE MEDICI PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver octagonal barrel. 18K two-tone gold nib, size not 
marked, appears medium. No packaging. Limited Edition: 3146/4810.

US$3,000 - 5,000

125
MONTBLANC: LORENZO DE MEDICI PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver octagonal barrel. 18K two-tone gold nib, has been 
inked. Generic Montblanc box. Limited Edition: 0923/4810.

US$3,000 - 5,000

126
MONTBLANC: LOUIS XIV PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Vermeil barrel & cap engraved with patterns evoking the Louis XIV’s 
court in Versailles. Medium 18K gold nib, royal motif, has been inked. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet.  
Limited Edition: 3062/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

127
MONTBLANC: LOUIS XIV PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Vermeil barrel & cap engraved with patterns evoking the Louis XIV’s 
court in Versailles. Fine 18K gold nib, royal motif. No packaging. 
Limited Edition: 2935/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

128
MONTBLANC: LUDOVICO SFORZA PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Sterling silver fittings, black lacquer ornamented with motifs inspired 
by Leonardo’s frescoes in the Sforza Castle in Milan. Medium 18K 
gold nib engraved with the Sforza coat of arms. Outer sleeve, outer 
box, lacquered wood display box, booklet & service guide in folder. 
Pen still sealed in original plastic sheathe. Limited Edition: 2614/4810.

US$1,400 - 1,800

129
MONTBLANC: MARQUISE DE POMPADOUR PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver, white enamel inlays, Meissen porcelain cap, hand-
painted rose motif. Fine 18K gold nib. Outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3044/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

130
MONTBLANC: MARQUISE DE POMPADOUR PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Gold-plated sterling silver, white enamel inlays, Meissen porcelain 
cap, hand-painted rose motif. Medium 18K gold nib. No packaging. 
Limited Edition: 2999/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

131
MONTBLANC: MARQUISE DE POMPADOUR PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Gold-plated sterling silver, white enamel inlays, Meissen porcelain 
cap, hand-painted rose motif. 18K gold nib, size not marked, appears 
medium. Display box. Limited Edition: 0747/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,200 - 1,800
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132
MONTBLANC: MAX VON OPPENHEIM PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Honors archaeologist Baron Max von Oppenheim. Sterling silver, pale 
grey lacquer inlays, gold-plated rings engraved with designs from 
Tel Halaf. 18K gold nib, Bedouin motif, size not indicated, appears 
right oblique. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 4687/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

133
MONTBLANC: MAX VON OPPENHEIM PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver, pale grey lacquer inlays, gold-plated rings engraved  
with designs from Tel Halaf. Medium 18K gold nib, Bedouin motif. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet.  
Limited Edition: 1231/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

134
MONTBLANC: NICHOLAS COPERNICUS LIMITED EDITION 
PATRON OF ART SERIES 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Anthracite-colored lacquer, nine sterling silver bands representing the 
orbits of the planets. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, celestial motif. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box. Limited Edition: 
3663/4810. 

US$1,000 - 1,500

135
MONTBLANC: NICHOLAS COPERNICUS LIMITED EDITION 
PATRON OF ART SERIES 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Anthracite-colored lacquer, nine sterling silver bands. Medium 18K 
two-tone gold nib, celestial motif, has been inked. Outer sleeve, outer 
box, lacquered display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3322/4810.  
Illustrated online.

US$1,000 - 1,500

136
MONTBLANC: OCTAVIAN PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin, sterling silver spider-web overlay. Medium 18K gold  
nib, spider motif. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 3062/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,000

137
MONTBLANC: PETER I THE GREAT AND CATHERINE II THE 
GREAT PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN 
PEN SET
Green and aubergine resin pens, 18K white and rose gold-plated 
overlays. Fine 18K gold nibs, Imperial Russian eagle motifs. Outer 
sleeves, outer boxes, lacquered wood display boxes, booklets. 
Limited Edition: both pieces 4496/4810.

US$3,500 - 4,500

138
MONTBLANC: PETER I THE GREAT AND CATHERINE II THE 
GREAT PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED EDITION 4810 
FOUNTAIN PEN SET *SEALED*
Green and aubergine resin pens, 18K white and rose gold-plated 
overlays. 18K gold nibs, Imperial Russian eagle motifs, sizes unknown. 
Two lacquered wood display boxes, no other packaging, both pens 
still sealed in their original sheathes. Limited Edition: both pieces 
0987/4810.

US$3,500 - 4,500

139
No lot

140
MONTBLANC: POPE JULIUS II PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Commemorates Pope Julius II, who commissioned the frescoes of  
the Sistine Chapel. Gold chased overlay, cream resin, cap inspired  
by Papal crown. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with Papal seal. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet.  
Limited Edition: 0597/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,000

141
MONTBLANC: POPE JULIUS II PATRON OF ART SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K gold-plated overlay, cream resin, cap inspired by Papal crown. 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with Papal seal. Medium 18K gold  
nib engraved with the Papal seal, has been inked. Outer sleeve,  
outer box, display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 4182/4810.

US$1,400 - 1,800
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142
MONTBLANC: POPE JULIUS II PATRON OF ART SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K gold plated-overlay, cream resin, cap inspired by Papal crown. 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with Papal seal. Medium 18K gold 
nib engraved with the Papal seal. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered 
wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3894/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,000

143
MONTBLANC: PRINCE REGENT PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Royal blue resin, 18K gold filigree, captop set with gems. Medium 
18K gold nib, crown motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3062/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

144
MONTBLANC: PRINCE REGENT PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Royal blue resin, 18K solid gold filigree, captop set with gems.  
18K gold nib, crown motif, size not marked, appears medium.  
No packaging. Limited Edition: 3134/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

145
MONTBLANC: SEMIRAMIS PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to Queen Semiramis, who united Babylon and Assyria and 
created the Hanging Gardens. 18K gold-plated filigree, black resin 
body. Fine 18K gold nib, Middle Eastern motif. Outer box, lacquered 
wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 3062/4810.

US$1,500 - 2,000

146
MONTBLANC: SEMIRAMIS PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
18K gold-plated filigree, black resin body. Fine 18K gold nib, Middle 
Eastern motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered display box, booklet. 
Still sealed in original shrinkwrap. Limited Edition: 0084/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,500 - 2,000

147
MONTBLANC: SEMIRAMIS PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
18K gold-plated filigree, black resin body. Medium 18K gold nib, 
Middle Eastern motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered display box, 
booklet. Display box still sealed in original shrinkwrap. Spotting to 
outer packaging. Limited Edition: 1989/4810. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,500 - 2,000

148
MONTBLANC: SEMIRAMIS PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K gold-plated filigree, black resin body. Fine 18K gold nib,  
Middle Eastern motif. No packaging. Limited Edition: 3059/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

149
MONTBLANC: SEMIRAMIS PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
4810 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K gold-plated overlay, black resin. 18K gold nib, Middle Eastern 
motif, size not indicated, appears medium. Lacquered wood display 
box. Limited Edition: 2185/4810.

US$1,000 - 1,500

150
MONTBLANC: SIR HENRY TATE PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN
Inlaid panels of wave-patterned guilloche finished in red lacquer 
suggesting architectural motifs of the Tate Britain. Fine 18K gold 
retractable nib engraved with sugar plants. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 2746/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,800

151
MONTBLANC: SIR HENRY TATE PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 4810 SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN
Inlaid panels of wave-patterned guilloche finished in red lacquer 
suggesting architectural motifs of the Tate Britain. Fine 18K gold fully 
retractable nib engraved with sugar plants. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 0097/4810.

US$1,200 - 1,600
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152
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
SERIES LIMITED EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Marbled green lacquer barrel, 18K gold veins, solid 18K gold cap, 
diamond-accented 18K gold clip. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, 
ram’s head motif. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 044/888.

US$4,000 - 6,000

152A
MONTBLANC: ALEXANDER THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Marbled green lacquer barrel, 18K gold veins, 18K gold cap, 
diamond-accented 18K gold clip. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, 
ram’s head motif, has been inked. Outer box, lacquered display  
box, booklet. Limited Edition: 547/888.

US$4,000 - 6,000

153
MONTBLANC: ANDREW CARNEGIE PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Dedicated to one of the greatest patrons of modern times. Mother-of-
pearl lacquer, 18K white gold Art Nouveau-inspired overlay, clip in the 
form of a winged nymph. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib engraved 
with Art Nouveau-style lily. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 675/888.

US$3,000 - 4,000

154
MONTBLANC: ANDREW CARNEGIE PATRON OF ART SERIES 
LIMITED EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Mother-of-pearl lacquer, 18K white gold Art Nouveau overlay, winged 
nymph clip. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, lily motif. Outer box, inner 
box, lacquered display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 069/888.

US$3,000 - 4,000

155
MONTBLANC: CATHERINE II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
SERIES LIMITED EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Aubergine resin with 18K solid rose gold overlay and rubies.  
Medium 18K gold nib with Imperial Russian eagle motif, has been 
inked. No packaging or papers. Limited Edition: 132/888.

US$2,800 - 3,800

156
MONTBLANC: FRANÇOIS I PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED 
EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Faceted pearlescent barrel and cap, 18K white gold fittings engraved 
in the Renaissance style. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with several 
fleurs-de-lys, has been inked. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered 
wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 566/888.

US$3,500 - 4,500
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THE FOLLOWING 6 LOTS HAVE SIMILAR 
EXAMPLES ILLUSTRATED OPPOSITE

157
MONTBLANC: FRIEDRICH II THE GREAT PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Honors Friedrich II the Great, Prussian king and patron of Voltaire. 
Boheme-sized safety pen, 18K white gold cap and barrel, platinum 
bands. Medium 18K gold retractable nib. Outer box, display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 013/888.

US$3,000 - 5,000

158
MONTBLANC: NICHOLAS COPERNICUS PATRON OF ART 
LIMITED EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K white gold barrel & cap, nine white gold bands, each set with 
a yellow diamond, representing the planets’ orbit around the sun. 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with Copernicus’ orbital charts. Outer 
box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 696/888.

US$3,500 - 4,500

158A
MONTBLANC: PETER I THE GREAT AND CATHERINE II THE 
GREAT PATRON OF ART SERIES LIMITED EDITION 888 
FOUNTAIN PEN SET
Green and aubergine resin, 18K white and rose gold overlays with 
emeralds and rubies. Medium 18K gold nibs, Imperial Russian eagle 
motifs. Outer boxes, lacquered display boxes, booklets. Limited 
Edition: both 405/888.

US$8,000 - 12,000

 
 
 
159
MONTBLANC: POPE JULIUS PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K gold overlay, deep red lacquer guilloche base. The cap, topped 
by a crown of red stones, evokes the Papal crown. Medium 18K gold 
nib engraved with Papal seal. Outer box, inner box, lacquered display 
box, booklet. Limited Edition: 122/888.

US$4,500 - 5,500

160
MONTBLANC: PRINCE REGENT PATRON OF ART LIMITED 
EDITION 888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Royal blue resin overlaid with 18K gold filigree, captop set with gems. 
Medium 18K gold nib with crown motif. Outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 046/888.

US$3,200 - 4,200

161
MONTBLANC: SEMIRAMIS PATRON OF ART LIMITED EDITION 
888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin overlaid with 18K gold filigree, red lacquer inlays, diamond-
accented clip. Medium 18K gold nib with Egyptian motif. Outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 357/888.

US$4,000 - 6,000
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MONTBLANC SPECIAL LIMITED EDITIONS

162
MONTBLANC: SIR WINSTON CHURCHILL 18K GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 53 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to Sir Winston Churchill. 18K pink gold inlaid with tortoiseshell 
lacquer bands, captop with 53 diamonds surrounding the Montblanc 
star, “V for Victory” pocket clip set with five diamonds. Medium 18K 
gold nib engraved with Churchill’s portrait. Outer box, inner box, 
lacquered wood display box. Limited Edition: 40/53.

US$28,000 - 38,000

163
MONTBLANC: CHARLIE CHAPLIN 18K GOLD LIMITED EDITION 
88 SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN
Homage to Charlie Chaplin, with 18K white gold cog-wheels inspired 
by the machines featured in his most celebrated film, Modern Times. 
Various details recall aspects of Chaplin’s persona: the barrel and cone 
suggest his baggy trousers; the captop is based upon his bowler hat; 
the clip resembles his cane. The cog-wheels are set with diamonds. 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with Chaplin’s accoutrements. Outer 
box, inner box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
86/88.

US$28,000 - 36,000

164
MONTBLANC: PICASSO 18K YELLOW GOLD SKELETON CAP 
LIMITED EDITION 91 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
One of Montblanc’s most successful designs. The skeletonized 18K 
yellow gold cap, inspired by Picasso’s “Portrait de Jeune Fille,”covers 
almost the entire length of the pen and is engraved with the artist’s 
sketches and remarks. The barrel resembles Picasso’s preferred sketch 
pencils and the clip, set against the cap window, represents the face 
of Picasso’s “Jeune Fille.” Pen still sealed in the manufacturer’s original 
plastic sheathe. 
 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved after Picasso’s drawing, “Ojo”. Outer 
box, red lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 52/91.

US$30,000 - 40,000

165
MONTBLANC: JAMES WATT 18K GOLD LIMITED EDITION 74 
SKELETON 83 FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Tribute to Scotsman James Watt, whose engineering innovations 
powered the Industrial Revolution, making him one of the key figures 
of modernity. The skeletonized 18K white gold barrel and cap, with 
oversized flywheel motif, represent the “parallel motion” linkage system 
of Watt’s revolutionary steam engine, while the clip recalls Watt’s 
double-weighted centrifugal governor. A brilliant design. Still sealed  
in the manufacturer’s original plastic sheathe. 
 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with a draft horse, symbol of 
horsepower. Outer box, inner box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 45/83.

US$25,000 - 35,000
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166
MONTBLANC: MAGICAL BLACK WIDOW 18K GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 88 SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN
One of Montblanc’s most iconic designs. 18K white gold skeletonized 
spider web overlay, black diamond set in clip, luminous captop star. 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with spider web motif. Outer box, 
black lacquer presentation box, booklet. Limited Edition: 20/88.

US$20,000 - 25,000

167
MONTBLANC: SALVADOR DALI 18K GOLD SKELETON CAP 
LIMITED EDITION 100 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to the famed Surrealist, with a diamond-studded 18K yellow 
and white gold skeleton cap featuring Dali’s name and a solid 18K 
yellow gold barrel. A luminous captop star finishes the design.  
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with Dali’s portrait. Outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 063/100.

US$15,000 - 20,000

168
MONTBLANC: SKELETON PLATINUM-PLATED LIMITED 
EDITION 333 FOUNTAIN PEN
A classic of modern pen design. Platinum-plated brick lattice over 
clear resin, luminous captop star, large 149-sized body. Medium  
18K rhodium-plated gold nib in large Diplomat size, engraved with 
4810 motif. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, service guide. 
Limited Edition: 081/333.

US$10,000 - 15,000

169
MONTBLANC: THE FORTUNE NUMBER 88 SOLID 18K ROSE 
GOLD LIMITED EDITION 88 SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN
18K rose gold lattice with interlocking 8 motif, clip decorated with 
diamond-studded 8. Medium 18K rose gold nib engraved with yin-
yang symbol. Accompanied by a personal letter to the original owner 
from Mr. Jan-Patrick Schmitz, president and CEO of Montblanc North 
America, in which he discusses the symbolism of the pen’s design, 
and explains its scarcity in the US: “It is my understanding that you 
were staying at the Four Seasons Hotel in New York City when you 
saw it in our boutique on Madison Avenue. Due to its limited nature, 
it was the only one available in the United States at the time...”. Outer 
box, inner box, lacquered wood display box, booklet, service guide. 
Limited Edition: 71/88.

US$20,000 - 25,000

170
MONTBLANC: DIEGO RIVERA 18K WHITE GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 70 SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN
Montblanc honors Diego Rivera with an outstanding design in 18K white 
gold and black lacquer. The squared, skeletonized cap is inspired by the 
Mexican National Palace, which housed many of Rivera’s paintings, and 
is overlaid with a gold window-lattice over red-orange translucent resin. 
Mexican etchings adorn the cap, a black sapphire is set in the clip, 
and the captop features a large, luminous star. Medium 18K gold nib 
engraved with portrait of Rivera. Outer box, inner box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 50/70.

US$15,000 - 20,000
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171
MONTBLANC: STARS AND STRIPES LIMITED EDITION 50 
SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN
Premiere entry in Montblanc’s series of flag-themed skeleton pens. 
18K white gold lattice over translucent resin, American flag set with 
178 diamonds and 114 rubies, luminous captop star. 18K gold nib 
engraved with American eagle insignia, size not indicated, appears 
medium. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, service guide. 
Limited Edition: 42/50.

US$15,000 - 20,000

172
MONTBLANC: WHITE HOUSE 18K WHITE GOLD SKELETON 
LIMITED EDITION 43 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to the White House in translucent blue resin and 18K white 
gold, trimmed with sapphires and square-cut diamonds. Medium 18K 
rhodium-plated gold nib with engraving of Presidential seal. Outer 
box, inner box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
11/43.

US$20,000 - 25,000

173
MONTBLANC: GEORGE WASHINGTON AMERICA’S SIGNATURES 
FOR FREEDOM SERIES LIMITED EDITION 50 FOUNTAIN PEN
First in a series honoring America’s presidents. Black lacquer,  
white gold filigree, ring set with brilliant-cut diamonds, cap set with 
teardrop-faceted sapphire and engraved portrait of Washington.  
 
18K gold nib engraved with stars, size not marked, appears broad. 
Large glass presentation box with leatherbound book (In Search of 
George Washington by Wendell Garrett). Limited Edition: 20/50.

US$12,000 - 18,000

174
MONTBLANC: HAN WU TI SOLID 18K GOLD LIMITED EDITION 
88 FOUNTAIN PEN
Commemorates Han Wu Ti, fifth emperor of the Han Dynasty, who 
ruled in the 2nd century BC. 18K yellow gold barrel and cap coated 
with black enamel, gold emblem on cap bearing a portrait of the 
emperor. Han Wu Ti’s name is set in the barrel in a luminous inset. 
Medium 18K gold nib with five-clawed dragon motif. Outer box, inner 
box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 44/88.

US$20,000 - 25,000

175
MONTBLANC: MIYAMOTO MUSASHI SOLID 18K GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 77 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to Miyamoto Musashi, a warrior, artist and philosopher 
regarded as the greatest samurai of all time. 18K gold barrel topped 
with black lacquer, five diamond-encrusted yellow gold rings, 18K 
gold clip resembling a katana, luminous captop star. Medium 18K 
gold nib engraved with crossed swords. Outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 50/77.

US$15,000 - 20,000
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MONTBLANC: ANTONI GAUDI 18K GOLD LIMITED EDITION 
128 SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN
Inspired by the spectacular architecture and curving balconies of 
the Casa Batllo in Barcelona, this skeleton pen features translucent 
blue resin overlaid with 18K yellow gold, with a mosaic captop star 
recalling Gaudi’s rooftop structures at Casa Mila. Medium 18K gold 
nib engraved with the tower of Sagrada Famila. Outer box, lacquered 
wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 111/128.

US$15,000 - 20,000

177
MONTBLANC: ALBERT EINSTEIN 18K WHITE GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 99 SKELETON FOUNTAIN PEN * SEALED*
Montblanc’s acclaimed tribute to Einstein. Barrel and endpiece engraved 
with E=mc2 and other formulas; clip set with spherical sapphire, which 
bends the surrounding grid much as a star curves the space-time 
continuum. A moonstone captop star completes the design. Still sealed 
in the manufacturer’s original plastic sheathe. 
 
Medium 18K gold nib engraved with motifs inspired by Einstein’s 
theories. Outer box, inner box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 25/99.

US$22,000 - 26,000

178
MONTBLANC: BEIJING OPERA MASKS 18K WHITE GOLD & 
LACQUER LIMITED EDITION 88 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K white gold and black lacquer fountain pen decorated with an 
image of the mask of Hou Yi, a character from Chinese mythology, in 
colorful lacquer upon the cap. Body and cap are circled by four rings of 
diamonds. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with mask motif. Outer box, 
inner box, red lacquer presentation box, booklet. Limited Edition: 88/88.

US$15,000 - 20,000

179
MONTBLANC: CARDINAL RICHELIEU 18K SOLID GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 40 FOUNTAIN PEN
Dedicated to Cardinal Richelieu, creator of the Academie Francaise. 
18K gold barrel engraved with olive branch, onyx cap with 18K gold 
bas-relief bust of the Cardinal adorned with white diamonds. Medium 
18K gold nib engraved with the Cardinal’s coat of arms. Outer box, 
inner box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
34/40.

US$12,000 - 15,000

180
MONTBLANC: CRISTOBOL COLON “CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS” 
18K SOLID GOLD TOLEDO LIMITED EDITION 92 FOUNTAIN PEN
Toledo-style pen released exclusively to the European market in 
2008. 18K yellow gold overlay hand-engraved with motifs suggestive 
of Columbus’s voyage. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with portrait 
of Columbus. Outer box, inner box, lacquered wood display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 65/92.

US$20,000 - 25,000
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181
MONTBLANC: JOAN MIRÓ 18K SOLID GOLD LIMITED EDITION 
76 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to Modernist artist Joan Miró, who became central to the 
coterie of greats that included Pablo Picasso, Ernest Hemingway and 
Henry Miller. Miró’s inventiveness inspired this surrealistic design, with 
deep blue lacquer banded with 18K gold rings. The rings are set with 
diamonds, sapphires, rubies and emeralds, and the luminous captop 
star is set in a gold filigree. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with a star 
and Miró’s signature. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 76/76.

US$8,000 - 12,000

182
MONTBLANC: JOHANNES GUTENBERG 18K GOLD LIMITED 
EDITION 42 FOUNTAIN PEN
Homage to Gutenberg, whose printing press revolutionized the spread 
of knowledge in Europe and throughout the world. 18K yellow gold, 
hardwood intarsia, inlaid luminous captop star. Medium 18K gold nib 
engraved with a “G” in the style of Gutenberg’s typeface. Outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 28/42.

US$20,000 - 25,000

183
MONTBLANC: MASTER OF URBINO [RAPHAEL SANZIO DA 
URBINO] 18K SOLID GOLD LIMITED EDITION 83 FILIGREE 
FOUNTAIN PEN *SEALED*
Hommage to Raphael Sanzio da Urbino, master painter of the High 
Renaissance. 18K yellow gold filigree inspired by Renaissance aesthetics, 
Mozambique garnet set in clip, luminous captop star. Blue enamel under 
the filigree represents the most treasured color of Renaissance painting. 
Low distribution outside of Europe. Medium 18K gold nib engraved with 
cherub motif. Outer box, inner box, inlaid wood display box, booklet. Pen 
still sealed in original plastic sheathe. Limited Edition: 50/83.

US$18,000 - 24,000

184
MONTBLANC: MAX REINHARDT 2005 SOLID 18K GOLD 
LIMITED EDITION 10 FOUNTAIN PEN
Each year, for the Young Directors Project, a new writing instrument 
is created to honor the founder of the Salzburg Festival. In 2005 
three versions were made, each limited to ten examples. The present 
lot is solid 18K yellow gold and hand-painted Meissen porcelain 
set with rubies. Luminous captop star. 18K gold nib engraved with 
Hohensalzburg fortress, size not indicated, appears medium. Outer 
sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited 
Edition: 10/10.

US$8,000 - 12,000

185
MONTBLANC: MAX REINHARDT 2007 18K SOLID WHITE GOLD 
LIMITED EDITION 30 FOUNTAIN PEN
Each year, for the Young Directors Project, a new writing instrument 
is created to honor the founder of the Salzburg Festival. The 2007 
edition is solid 18K white gold with rock crystal inlays and a sapphire 
set in the clip. Luminous captop star. Medium 18K gold nib engraved 
with Hohensalzburg fortress. Outer sleeve, outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet, certificate. Limited Edition: 22/30.

US$8,000 - 12,000
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186
MONTBLANC: OTTO VON BISMARCK 18K SOLID WHITE GOLD 
LIMITED EDITION 71 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to the Prussian statesman who created a unified Germany. 
18K white gold barrel and cap featuring motifs found in Bismarck’s 
dress uniform and coat of arms. Medium 18K gold nib with engraving 
of the Prussian imperial eagle. Outer box, inner box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 50/71.

US$8,000 - 12,000

187
MONTBLANC: ROTARY CENTENNIAL 18K WHITE GOLD 
LIMITED EDITION 100 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K white gold fountain pen honoring the 100th anniversary of the 
humanitarian organization. The clip features the logo of Rotary International, 
and the barrel and clip are set with four square cut diamonds. Medium 18K 
gold nib with engraved Rotary logo. Outer box, inner box, lacquered wood 
display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 095/100.

US$8,000 - 12,000

188
MONTBLANC: AIRBUS A380 SKELETON LIMITED EDITION  
380 FOUNTAIN PEN
Montblanc pays tribute to a milestone in aviation, the Airbus A380. 
18K white gold, with 42 diamonds encircling the captop, cap ring 
and cone. The double-decker design of the plane is reflected in the 
twin rows of portholes in the barrel, through which dark blue resin 
appears. Medium 18K platinum-plated gold nib. Outer box, inner box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 047/380.

US$8,000 - 10,000

189
MONTBLANC: INGRID BERGMAN L’ATTRICE 18K ROSE GOLD 
CAP LIMITED EDITION 75 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K rose gold cap with brilliant-cut diamonds, clip with drop- 
shaped amethyst, mother-of-pearl-style lacquer barrel. Medium 18K 
gold nib with heart-shaped vent, has been inked. Scratches to cap.  
No packaging. Booklet included. Limited Edition: 56/75.

US$4,000 - 6,000

190
MONTBLANC: ROUGE ET NOIR LIMITED EDITION 100 
ANNIVERSARY SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN
Vulcanized hard rubber body, red captop, eyedropper filler. 
Retractable 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, presentation box, 
carrying box, traveling inkwell, booklet. Limited Edition: 013/100.

US$8,000 - 10,000
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191
MONTBLANC: 2003 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Leda and the 
swan); Venetian Carnival (Coviello the fool); and Mythical Creatures 
(the blue lion from the teachings of Buddha). Each cap decorated 
with crossed blue swords and the year of the edition. Medium 18K 
gold nibs. Outer sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, small hardcover 
books, booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000

192
MONTBLANC: 2004 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION  
SET OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, 
VENETIAN CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY) [ONLY  
2 OF 3 BOXES PRESENT]
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with images 
representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Europa riding a bull), 
the Venetian Carnival (Columbine, embodiment of femininity), and 
Mythical Creatures (a flying Asian dragon). Each cap decorated with 
crossed blue swords and the year of the edition. Medium 18K gold nibs. 
Two outer sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, small hardcover books 
and booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, but 300 each.

US$3,500 - 4,500

193
MONTBLANC: 2005 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Venus and 
her son Amor); the Venetian Carnival (the harlequin of the Commedia 
dell’Arte); and Mythical Creatures (the bird of paradise, symbol of 
eternal renewal). Each cap decorated with crossed blue swords and 
the year of the edition. Medium 18K gold nibs. Two outer sleeves, 
outer boxes, display boxes, small hardcover books and booklets. 
Limited Edition: unstated, but 300 each.

US$3,500 - 4,500
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194
MONTBLANC: 2006 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Pantalone 
the odd Venetian merchant); the Venetian Carnival (Daphne, nymph 
of Apollo); and Mythical Creatures (yellow tiger, symbol of the sun in 
Chinese mythology). Each cap decorated with crossed blue swords 
and the year of the edition. Medium 18K gold nibs. Three outer 
sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, small hardcover books, booklets. 
Limited Edition: unstated, but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000

195
MONTBLANC: 2007 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Amphitrite, 
goddess of the ocean); the Venetian Carnival (a rustic servant from 
the Commedia dell’Arte); and Mythical Creatures (a crane, symbol 
of immortality and eternal happiness in the Far East). Each cap 
decorated with crossed blue swords and the year of the edition. 
Medium 18K gold nibs. Three outer sleeves, outer boxes, display 
boxes, small hardcover books, booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, 
but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000

196
MONTBLANC: 2008 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (princess 
Danae, for whom Zeus transformed himself into golden rain); the 
Venetian Carnival (Pagliacci the melancholy clown); and Mythical 
Creatures (Cerberus, guard dog of Hades). Each cap decorated with 
crossed blue swords and the year of the edition. Medium 18K gold 
nibs. Three outer sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, small hardcover 
books, booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000
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197
MONTBLANC: 2009 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Diana, 
goddess of the moon); the Venetian Carnival (Mezzetino of the 
Commedia dell’Arte); and Mythical Creatures (the dragon, symbol 
of happiness, wealth and protection in Chinese mythology). Each 
cap decorated with crossed blue swords and the year of the edition. 
Medium 18K gold nibs. Three outer sleeves, outer boxes, display 
boxes, small hardcover books, booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, 
but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000

198
MONTBLANC: 2010 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology (Dionysus); the 
Venetian Carnival (Il Capitano); and Mythical Creatures (The Fish). Each 
cap decorated with crossed blue swords and the year of the edition. 
Medium 18K gold nibs. Three outer sleeves, outer boxes, display 
boxes, small hardcover books, booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, 
but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000

199
MONTBLANC: 2011 SPECIAL ANNUAL LIMITED EDITION SET 
OF 3 FOUNTAIN PENS (MYTHICAL CREATURES, VENETIAN 
CARNIVAL, CLASSICAL MYTHOLOGY)
Gold-plated barrels, Meissen porcelain caps hand-painted with 
images representing the themes of Classical Mythology, the Venetian 
Carnival and Mythical Creatures. Each cap decorated with crossed 
blue swords and the year of the edition. Medium 18K gold nibs. Three 
outer sleeves, outer boxes, display boxes, small hardcover books, 
booklets. Limited Edition: unstated, but 300 each.

US$4,000 - 5,000
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VINTAGE PENS INCLUDING MAKI-E

200
PARKER: NO. 58 AWANYU “AZTEC” GOLD-FILLED FOUNTAIN 
PEN, C.1911
Rare No. 58 “Aztec”, gold-filled barrel spot-hammered overlay and 
captop with high-relief Native American motifs, gold-plated clip,  
black hard rubber barrel and cap, cap engraved with ownership 
initials, eyedropper-filler, Lucky Curve No. 3 nib. 140mm. One of  
the most coveted vintage American pens.

US$10,000 - 15,000

201
PARKER: PARKER NO. 35 GOLD-PLATED, SPOT-HAMMERED & 
FLORAL-DECORATED FOUNTAIN PEN, C.1906
18K gold-plated, spot-hammered, floral-decorated Parker 35 
eyedropper-filler, Lucky Curve circle-vent nib, good flexibility.  
Excellent condition, faint inscription to indicia. 
 
In a Christmas 1906 Parker advertisement, the model 35 was priced  
at $10.00 and listed as “Gentleman’s Size,” with the further description: 
“Barrel and cap entirely covered in 18-k plate, which will last a lifetime.  
A magnificent creation. The delicate beauty of the handwork done in 
this cannot be appreciated until seen. Surely a finer present than this 
could hardly be devised.”

US$5,000 - 7,000

202
PARKER: RARE NO. 39 LUCKY CURVE 18K GOLD-FILLED 
FOUNTAIN PEN, FLORAL MOTIF WITH GARNETS AND 
AMETHYSTS, WITH ORIGINAL BOX, C.1910.
Parker No. 39 Lucky Curve eyedropper-filler fountain pen, slip cap 
with flared top, heavy 18K gold-filled barrel band and cap, decorated 
with forget-me-nots set with garnets and amethysts. No. 3 Lucky 
Curve heart-vent nib, medium flex. 114mm. Barrel band imprint 
rubbed but legible, no endpiece imprint, ownership initials to barrel 
band, captop neatly engraved “1931”. In original purple velvet box, 
lining of inner lid printed “The Parker ‘Jack Knife’ Fountain Pen / 
Janesville, Wis., U.S.A.” 
 
A very rare early Parker eyedropper with semi-precious stones. The pen 
appears in an early Parker advertisement, alongside the famous No. 59 
“Aztec,” both priced at $20, which placed this pen at the top of Parker’s 
price list (see online listing for an illustration of the ad). Records show no 
other examples of the Parker No. 39 appearing at auction.

US$15,000 - 20,000

203
MONTBLANC: NO. 235 SOLID 14K GOLD BARLEYCORN 
PISTON-FILLER FOUNTAIN PEN, C.1935-1936
No. 235 piston-filler fountain pen, hallmarked .585 (14K gold), 
barleycorn pattern, teardrop clip, white enamel captop star.  
127mm. 14K #5 circle-vent nib, broad stub, slight flex.

US$2,500 - 3,500

204
MONTBLANC: 5M NIGHT AND DAY ROLLED GOLD OVERLAY 
SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN, NO. 5 SIMPLO NIB, 1920-1929
5M Night and Day safety fountain pen, rolled gold overlay, alternating 
black and gold pattern, no captop star, Montblanc imprint on endpiece, 
overlay marked “RENF. 18CT” (indicating “renforcer,” or heavy gold plate, 
suggesting that this pen was created in Germany for the French market). 
120mm. #5 heart-vent Simplo nib, slight flex. This model is said to be the 
only pen issued by Montblanc with this size and style of nib.

US$1,500 - 2,500

205
MONTBLANC: NO. 2 14K ROLLED GOLD ITALIAN FILIGREE 
SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN, ORIGINAL SEMIRAMIS DESIGN, 
C.1930
No. 2 safety fountain pen, hallmarked 14K rolled gold overlay with 
elaborate Italian filigree, foliate engraving to captop, no captop star. 
125mm. 14K #2 medium heart-vent nib, good flexibility.  
 
This pen’s ornate filigree overlay is said to be the inspiration for 
Montblanc’s Semiramis Patron of Art design. An important and 
seldom-seen pen, it does not appear in Stefan Wallrafen & Jens 
Rösler’s Collectible Stars I: Montblanc 1908-1947. 

US$1,500 - 2,500

206
MONTBLANC: ROUGE ET NOIR 18K GOLD BABY SAFETY PEN, 
SIMPLO #0 NIB, EARLY 1920S
Classic Rouge et Noir baby safety fountain pen, hallmarked 18K solid 
gold, black hard rubber captop, endpiece and section, red captop 
star, gold captop bail. 81mm. 14K gold #0 Simplo heart-vent nib. 

US$1,200 - 1,500
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207
MONTBLANC: MEISTERSTÜCK NO. 25 MALACHITE GREEN 
PUSH-KNOB FILLER, 1929-1934
No. 25 in green celluloid, push-knob filler. No. 25 Meisterstücks are 
generally not uncommon, but they are quite rare in malachite green 
(Wallrafen & Rösler give this pen a scarcity rating of 10 on a 12-point 
scale). “4810 M” gold circle-vent nib. 

US$700 - 1,000

208
MONTBLANC: NO. 234 1/2 AZURITE BLUE PISTON-FILLER, 
1936-1942
No. 234 1/2 telescopic piston-filler in azurite blue, gold-plated 
teardrop clip and cap rings, white captop star. 125mm. 14K 4 1/2 
circle-vent Montblanc nib. 

US$700 - 1,000

209
MONTBLANC: NO. 326 PEARL AND BLACK CELLULOID PUSH-
BUTTON FILLER, 1935-1937
No. 326 push-button filler, pearl and black celluloid, Simplo imprint 
on barrel, gold-plated teardrop clip and cap ring, ebonite captop and 
endpiece. 123mm. The largest size of the “3” series. 14K Montblanc 
“Warranted” circle-vent nib, “C” in triangle emblem, medium flex.

US$700 - 1,000

210
MONTBLANC: NO. 244 PL PLATINUM-LINED FOUNTAIN PEN, 
EXCELLENT CONDITION, 1950S
Uncommon platinum-lined No. 244 PL fountain pen, gold-plated 
clip and trim, cap engraved “Telefunken”. 130mm. 14K circle-vent 
Montblanc nib, oblique cut. A superb example.

US$1,600 - 2,200

211
MONTBLANC: NO. 326 PL (PLATINUM-STRIPED) CELLULOID 
PUSH-BUTTON FILLER, 1935-1937
No. 326 PL platinum-striped celluloid fountain pen, push-button filler, 
Simplo imprint, white-outlined captop star, two gold-plated cap rings. 
Biggest pen in Monblanc’s “3” series. 123mm. Original Montblanc 
“Warranted” 14K gold nib, “C” in triangle emblem (indicating #6 size nib).

US$700 - 1,000

212
MONTBLANC: NO. 8 SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN, SNAKE CLIP, 
1920S
Large Montblanc No. 8 black hard rubber safety pen with silver snake 
accomodation clip and white captop star. Endpiece marked “80”. 
153mm. Large retractable 14K gold heart-vent No. 8 Montblanc nib, 
decent flex. No packaging.

US$1,200 - 1,800

213 •
MONTBLANC: RARE NO. 12 1/2 BLACK HARD RUBBER 
LEVER-FILLER, ACCOMODATION CLIP, C.1932
No. 12 1/2 black hard rubber lever-filler, Simplo imprint on barrel, 
Montblanc accomodation clip, lever stamped “Mont-Blanc” and with 
star emblem, fine 14K gold Montblanc nib, very flexible. Uncommon.

US$500 - 800

214
PELIKAN: NO. 100 N TORTOISESHELL FOUNTAIN PEN, C.1938
Tortoiseshell celluloid, bright and lucid, gold-plated trim, red ebonite 
endpiece and captop, gold-plated clip and trim. Captop Pelikan 
emblem quite crisp. Circle-vent 14K Pelikan nib, medium flex. 

US$800 - 1,200
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215
MONTBLANC: 900 SILVER WITH BLUE ENAMEL AND GUILLOCHE 
PATTERN BABY SAFETY FOUNTAIN PEN, EARLY 1920S
Hallmarked 900 silver Baby safety pen, blue enamel and guilloche 
pattern, black hard rubber endpiece, no captop star. 84mm. 14K  
gold #0 heart-vent Simplo nib. 

US$800 - 1,200

216
WATERMAN: NO. 52 1/2 NIGHT AND DAY 18K GOLD OVERLAY 
FOUNTAIN PEN, C.1928
Solid 18K gold overlay, black hard rubber, lever-filler, Waterman’s  
Ideal heart-vent gold nib, excellent flex. 134mm. Fully hallmarked.

US$1,200 - 1,800

217
PARKER: NO. 62 GOLD-FILLED HAND-ENGRAVED PANSY-
PATTERN FOUNTAIN PEN, SCARCE, C.1915
Gold-filled hand-etched floral design overlay, indicia not engraved, 
eyedropper filler, Lucky Curve #2 gold nib, prongs slightly bent. 

US$800 - 1,200

218
SHEAFFER: GOLD-FILLED HAND-ENGRAVED LEVER-FILLER 
FOUNTAIN PEN, FLORAL MOTIF, NO. 2 NIB, C.1910
Gold-filled lever-filler fountain pen with hand-engraved floral motif, 
black hard rubber. 135mm. No. 3 heart-vent nib, good flexibility. 

US$1,000 - 1,500

219
SWAN [MABIE TODD]: HAND-HAMMERED GOLD-FILLED 
EYEDROPPER FOUNTAIN PEN, C.1900
Early Swan eyedropper-filler, hand-hammered barrel & cap with  
four engraved foliate rings, indicia not engraved and bordered  
with intricate scroll work, slip cap, gold Mabie Todd nib. 

US$1,000 - 1,500

220
SWAN [MABIE TODD]: PAISLEY-SNAIL PATTERN GOLD-FILLED 
EYEDROPPER FOUNTAIN PEN, C.1900
Early Swan eyedropper with unusual paisley-snail pattern, indicia 
engraved “Dan to Annie 1901” in elegant script, slip cap, gold #3 
Mabie Todd nib. Some metal loss to section, otherwise excellent.

US$700 - 900

221
SWAN: STERLING SILVER EYEDROPPER FOUNTAIN PEN, 
ENGINE TURNED, LARGER SIZE, C.1900
Engine turned sterling silver fountain pen, imprint clear with minimal 
rubs, indicia not inscribed. 133mm. Slightly thicker barrel than the 
other example in this sale. Broad Point nib, decent flexibility.

US$800 - 1,200

222
SWAN: STERLING SILVER EYEDROPPER FOUNTAIN PEN, 
ENGINE TURNED, EXCELLENT CONDITION, C.1900
Engine turned sterling silver fountain pen, imprint clear with minimal 
rubs, indicia inscribed. 132mm. Mabie Todd nib, good flexibility.

US$800 - 1,200
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223
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: GOLDFISH TAKAMAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN, 
RARE YUKARI SIZE, LARGE NO. 20 NIB, 1930S
Large Yukari-size balance form maki-e fountain pen, eyedropper 
filler, ball-ended gold-plated Dunhill clip. 140mm. 18K gold No. 20 
Dunhill-Namiki oval-vent nib, broad. Depicts a goldfish in low-relief 
takamaki-e. Unsigned. Vintage Dunhill-Namiki Yukari pens are rare, 
particularly with maki-e ornamentation. 
 
-Murakami, Tomihiro. Dunhill-Namiki and Lacquer Pens. [Sakura 
City: 2002], p. 67: “The lacquer pen with No. 20 nib only has small 
quantities. Almost all the pens with the No. 20 nib are simple black 
lacquer pens.”

US$15,000 - 20,000

224
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: CHERRY BLOSSOMS AND LOVEBIRDS 
MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN, BALANCE FORM, SIGNED BY SHOBI, 
1930S
Balance form maki-e fountain pen, straight lever, endpiece imprinted 
“DUNHILL / Fabrique / Au Japon”. 123mm. 18K gold no. 2 medium 
Dunhill-Namiki heart-vent nib, decent flex. Depicts a pair of lovebirds 
on a cherry blossom bough in hiramaki-e. Signed by Shobi Makizawa 
(born 1880, pupil of Shosai, staff of Iwate Prefectural Technical High 
School in 1905, one of six charter members of Namiki’s Kokkokai 
council of artists). 
 
-Murakami, Tomihiro. Dunhill-Namiki and Lacquer Pens. [Sakura City: 
2002], p. 59.

US$7,000 - 8,000

225
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: FRUIT AND BEE MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN, 
BALANCE FORM, GOLD-PLATED BAND, RING-TOP, SIGNED, 
1930S
Balance form maki-e fountain pen, straight lever, endpiece imprinted 
“Made in Japan,” removable captop device with gold-plated ring-
top, gold-plated cap band. 123mm. 18K gold no. 3 Dunhill-Namiki 
heart-vent nib, medium flex. Depicts two gold and vermillion fruits 
amid leaves and vines, with a hovering bee on the cap, in hiramaki-e. 
Signed (unidentified kanji).

US$5,000 - 6,000

226
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: SAVORY LIGHTER WITH MAKI-E DUCK 
MOTIF, STAINLESS STEEL AND BLACK LACQUER, WITH 
ORIGINAL BOX, SIGNED, C.1937
Rare cased silver-plated “Savory” lighter with inset black lacquer 
panels, front panel decorated in hiramaki-e with duck in flight, 
measuring 10 x 33 x 50mm. Bottom panel engraved “Savory /  
Brevete SGDG / No. 806949 / Alfred Dunhill / Paris / Fab. Suisse”. 
Signed on back panel with artist’s kanji. In original Dunhill box.

US$4,000 - 6,000

226A
DUNHILL: AQUARIUM LIGHTER, HAND-PAINTED, CHROME-
PLATED, 1950S
Electroplated chrome mounts, four Perspex (Lucite) panels, each 
deeply engraved in reverse intaglio technique and hand-painted to 
create a three-dimensional effect. The front panel depicts two fishes 
among water plants and rocks; the back panel depicts two angelfish 
among water plants and rocks; the side panels depict water plants 
and rocks. Height 7.9cm, length 9.5cm, width 5cm. Filler screw 
inscribed “Dunhill Lighter”, underside marked “MADE IN ENGLAND”.  
Illustrated online.

US$2,500 - 3,500
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227
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: BIRD MAKI-E PROPELLING PENCIL, 1930S
Brass-tipped black lacquer propelling pencil decorated in hiramaki-e 
with a single raden inset, depicting a bird with lavish plumage beneath 
a blossoming bough. 125mm. Signed by the artist, kanji unknown.

US$3,000 - 5,000

228
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: GOLDFISH AND WAVES MAKI-E FOUNTAIN 
PEN, VEST FORM, RING-TOP, SIGNED, 1930S
Vest form maki-e fountain pen, straight lever, ring-top, endpiece engraved 
“Fabrique Au Japon.” 102mm. 14K gold no. 3 Warranted Namiki 
heart-vent nib, engraved “Manif’d”. Depicts a goldfish leaping above 
ocean waves in hiramaki-e. Signed with the kao, or monogram, of an 
unidentified artist.

US$3,500 - 4,500

229
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: LOVEBIRDS AND CHERRY BLOSSOMS 
MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN, LADY’S SIZE, BALANCE FORM, 
SIGNED BY SHOBI, 1930S
Lady’s balance form maki-e fountain pen, straight lever, endpiece 
imprinted “DUNHILL / Fabrique / Au Japon”. 98mm. 18K gold no. 
1 extra-fine Dunhill-Namiki nib, good flex. Depicts a pair of lovebirds 
on a cherry blossom bough in togidashi maki-e. Signed by Shobi 
Makizawa (born 1880, pupil of Shosai, staff of Iwate Prefectural 
Technical High School in 1905, one of six charter members of Namiki’s 
Kokkokai council of artists). Hairline crack not affecting decoration. 
 
-Murakami, Tomihiro. Dunhill-Namiki and Lacquer Pens. [Sakura City: 
2002], p. 59.

US$5,000 - 6,000

230
NAMIKI: PIGEONS ON BOUGH MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN, VEST 
FORM, RING-TOP, 1930S
Vest form maki-e fountain pen, Namiki lifebuoy lever, endpiece 
imprinted “Made in Japan,” ring-top. 102mm. 18K gold no. 2 Dunhill-
Namiki oval-vent nib, good flex, marked “FAL”. Depicts two pigeons 
on a bough with radiant blossoms in hiramaki-e. Unsigned.

US$5,000 - 6,000

231
PILOT-NAMIKI: GOLDFISH AND WATER WEED TAKAMAKI-E 
FOUNTAIN PEN, BALANCE FORM, SIGNED BY SHOBI, C.1940
Balance form maki-e fountain pen, eyedropper filler, small ownership 
initials engraved, ball-ended gold-plated Pilot clip. 124mm. 14K gold 
no. 1 Warranted Pilot oval-vent nib, medium flex, marked “Made in 
Japan”. Depicts a goldfish and water weeds in subtle takamaki-e. 
Signed by Shobi Makizawa (born 1880, pupil of Shosai, staff of Iwate 
Prefectural Technical High School in 1905, one of six charter members 
of Namiki’s Kokkokai council of artists).  
 
-Murakami, Tomihiro. Dunhill-Namiki and Lacquer Pens. [Sakura City: 
2002], p. 59. See also p.20 for a very similar example by Koho, with 
Murakami’s comment: “It takes time and expense to complete... this 
small goldfish that is only about 3 cm long and is technically more 
difficult than larger sizes.” 

US$6,500 - 7,500
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MODERN MAKI-E INSTRUMENTS

232
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: MOTORITIES EMPEROR MAKI-E LIMITED 
EDITION 25 FOUNTAIN PEN
The iconic design, by maki-e master Masato Sato, incorporates 
wheels and flames in honor of Dunhill’s original line of “Dunhill 
Motorities” automobile accessories from the early 1900s. The glossy 
black barrel and cap are dusted with fine gold and silver power, inlaid 
with solid gold wheels and mother-of-pearl accents, and emblazoned 
with fiery motifs emblematic of power and speed.  
 
Emperor-size. Eyedropper filler. 18K gold nib engraved with flame 
motif, large #50 size, has been inked. Lacquered wood display box, 
eyedropper, leather pen sleeve, booklet, certificate of authenticity 
signed by Richard Dunhill and Masato Sato. Limited Edition: 14/25.

US$25,000 - 35,000

233
PILOT-NAMIKI: EMPEROR SHISHI KOMAINU 88TH 
ANNIVERSARY MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 88 FOUNTAIN PEN
A mythical lion (shishi) and dog (komainu), guardians of Buddhist 
shrines, are interpreted in gold dust hira and taka maki-e with 
raden highlights in the heavens. Medium #50 18K gold nib with 
commemorative markings. Mailing box, outer box, wooden display 
box, ink bottle, eyedropper, booklet. Limited Edition: 70/88.

US$8,000 - 10,000

234
NAMIKI: EMPEROR MURASAKI-SHIKABU MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Emperor-sized pen depicting a Geisha in a boat, inspired by the works 
of novelist Murasaki-Shikabu. Executed by artisan Shinsai in raised 
togidashi taka-maki-e. Medium 18K gold nib, large #50 size, engraved 
with Mt. Fuji motif. Outer box, wooden display box, ink bottle, service 
guide and various papers, Namiki DVD.

US$4,000 - 6,000

235
NAMIKI: EMPEROR BIRDS IN FLIGHT MAKI-E AND RADEN 
FOUNTAIN PEN
A fine pen of impressive size and appearance, decorated in burnished 
togidashi maki-e with raden highlights. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib 
with Mount Fuji insignia, large #50 size. Outer box, wooden display 
box, certificate of authenticity. Limited production.

US$5,000 - 7,000

236
NAMIKI: EMPEROR CARP IN WATERFALL MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
A carp, a symbol of prosperity, makes its way through the natural 
world in this pen created by artisan Hyakusen Murata in togidashi 
maki-e with raden inlays. Medium 18K gold nib, large #50 size, 
engraved with Mt. Fuji motif, has been inked. Outer box, wooden 
display box, ink bottle, eyedropper, service guide, brocaded pen 
sleeve. No limitation stated.

US$5,000 - 7,000
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237
NAMIKI: EMPEROR CHINKIN DRAGON MAKI-E LIMITED 
PRODUCTION FOUNTAIN PEN
Emperor-sized pen decorated in the Chinkin technique. Medium 18K 
two-tone gold nib imprinted with Mt. Fuji emblem. Outer box, wooden 
display box, ink bottle, eyedropper, red velvet cloth, pamphlet, 
instruction booklet, original receipt from Elephant & Coral, artisan 
autographed paper. Limited production.

US$5,000 - 8,000

238
NAMIKI: EMPEROR FLOWERING TRELLIS MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Emperor-sized pen with Japanese garden motif in raised takamaki-e. 
14K gold Pilot #50 nib, size not indicated, appears fine. Outer box, 
wood display box, booklet, papers. No limitation stated.

US$5,000 - 7,000

239
NAMIKI: EMPEROR RABBIT IN MOONLIGHT MAKI-E & RANKAKU 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Two rabbits, fashioned from fragments of quail eggshell in the rankaku 
technique, sit among ferns and leaves on this Emperor pen with raden 
highlights. 18K two-tone gold nib, large #50 size, Mt. Fuji motif. Outer 
box, wood display box, ink bottle, eyedropper, certificate. Limited 
production.

US$5,000 - 7,000

240
NAMIKI: EMPEROR RED (VERMILLION) URUSHI FOUNTAIN PEN
Red (vermillion) lacquer Emperor-sized fountain pen. Eyedropper-filler. 
FM #50 18K two-tone gold nib, red lacquered feed, has been inked. 
Brocaded pen sleeve, no other packaging or papers. No limitation stated.

US$2,000 - 3,000

241
NAMIKI: EMPEROR RED (VERMILLION) URUSHI FOUNTAIN PEN
Red (vermillion) lacquer Emperor-sized fountain pen. Eyedropper-filler. 
Medium #50 18K two-tone gold nib, red lacquered feed, has been inked. 
Outer box, wood display box, ink bottle, booklet. No limitation stated.

US$2,000 - 2,500

242
SAILOR: EMPEROR SIDALESAKURA “DROPPING SAKURA” 
RADEN LIMITED EDITION 50 FOUNTAIN PEN
Emperor-size bamboo fountain pen with decoration in gold leaf and 
raden, with gold-plated bands and trim and luminous captop and 
endpiece cabochons. 21K gold nib. Outer sleeve, wood display box, ink 
bottle, booklet, polishing cloth, pen sleeve. Limited Edition: One of 50.

US$1,500 - 2,000
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243
NAMIKI: GOOSE & PINK FLOWER MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION  
83 FOUNTAIN PEN
Flat-top vest pen with gold-plated cap band, a design motif inspired 
by Namiki’s earliest masterworks. The decoration, in burnished 
togidashi maki-e and raised takamaki-e, depicts a goose and pink 
blossoms. Signed by the artist (kanji unknown). Medium 18K gold 
#5 nib, has been inked. Outer box, lacquer display box, ink bottle. 
Limited Edition: 78/83. 
Illustrated online.

US$7,000 - 10,000

244
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: CRANE AND PINE TREE MAKI-E LIMITED 
EDITION 200 FOUNTAIN PEN
Modern update of a design from the 1930s, with imagery representing 
longevity and health, in hiramaki-e and takamaki-e. Converter-filler. 
Medium 18K gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, lacquered wood 
display box, service guide. Limited Edition: 061/200.

US$4,000 - 6,000

245
DUNHILL-NAMIKI: QUAIL, BALLOONFLOWER AND 
SPEARFLOWER MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 200 FOUNTAIN PEN
Modern interpretation of a 1930’s Dunhill-Namiki classic in raised 
takamaki-e. Medium 18K gold nib. Shipping box, outer box, lacquered 
wood display box, inkwell, certificate, large booklet in folder. Limited 
Edition: 133/200.

US$2,000 - 3,000

246
NAMIKI: KING COBRA MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 700 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Decorated in maki-e techniques with a king cobra, a symbol 
throughout Asia of intelligence, power and fertility. Medium #10 18K 
gold nib, has been inked. Signed by the artist. Outer box, lacquer 
display box, ink bottle, booklet. Limited Edition: 268/700.

US$1,500 - 2,000

247
PILOT-NAMIKI: 88TH ANNIVERSARY NIOH MAKI-E LIMITED 
EDITION 880 FOUNTAIN PEN
Honors Japan’s Buddhist tradition of the Nioh, guardian gods of the 
Todaji Temple at Nara. Medium 18K gold nib, has been inked. Outer 
box, wooden display box, inkwell, booklet. Limited Edition: 748/880. 

US$1,000 - 1,500

248
NAMIKI: PILOT-NAMIKI 85TH ANNIVERSARY MAKI-E LIMITED 
EDITION 1000 FOUNTAIN PEN
Honors the eighth century Yakushi-ji temple. Sterling silver barrel and 
cap with specks of gold and abalone shell. Broad 18K rhodium-plated 
gold nib with 85th Anniversary markings. Shipping box, display box, 
ink bottle, cloth, certificate. Limited Edition: 0537/1000. 

US$800 - 1,000

249
NAMIKI / SAILOR: SUSUTAKE BAMBOO FOUNTAIN PEN [WITH] 
MATU MATSU BANSAI TREE FOUNTAIN PEN
Sailor. Susutake bamboo fountain pen, gold-plated trim, 21K gold 
nib, has been inked. 
Namiki. Matu Matsu fountain pen with bansai tree design in red and 
gold pigments. Medium 18K gold #10 nib, has been inked. 
Outer boxes/sleeves, display boxes, leaflets. No limitations stated.

US$800 - 1,000

250
NAMIKI: YUKARI GOLDFISH MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
An excellent example of one of the most traditional maki-e motifs, the 
Namiki Goldfish features perhaps the greatest profusion of gold flakes 
of all of the pens in the Yukari series. Medium 18K gold #10 nib, has 
been inked. Outer box, wood display box, ink bottle, artist’s paper 
signed by Shinsai Sakamoto. No limitation stated.

US$3,500 - 4,500

251
NAMIKI: HYOUTAN NAMAZU (CATFISH AND GOURD) YUKARI 
ROYALE MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 200 FOUNTAIN PEN
A catfish swims beneath gourds on this Yukari-sized fountain pen. 
Decorated in togidashi maki-e and takamaki-e techniques by Seiki 
Chida. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Shipping box, outer box, 
display box, ink bottle, booklet, certificate, signed artist’s paper. 
Limited Edition: 118/200.
Illustrated online. 

US$3,200 - 4,200

252
NAMIKI: HYOUTAN NAMAZU (CATFISH AND GOURD) YUKARI 
ROYALE MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 200 FOUNTAIN PEN
A catfish swims beneath gourds on this Yukari-sized fountain pen. 
Decorated in togidashi maki-e and takamaki-e by Seiki Chida. Medium 
18K two-tone gold nib. Outer box, display box, ink bottle, booklet, 
certificate. Limited Edition: 007/200.  
Illustrated online.

US$3,200 - 4,200
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253
NAMIKI: YUKARI CHERRY BLOSSOM RADEN AND MAKI-E 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Yukari-sized converter-filler decorated with gold dust and purple  
raden flowers. Braod 18K two-tone gold nib. Signed by artist  
(kanji unknown). Outer box, wood display box, ink bottle, booklet.  
No limitation stated.

US$1,000 - 1,500

254
NAMIKI: YUKARI FLOWER FENCE MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Yukari-sized pen illustrated with flowering vines climbing a trellis  
in raised takamaki-e. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer box, 
wood display box, ink bottle, booklet. No limitation stated.

US$1,000 - 1,500

255
NAMIKI: YUKARI HYDRANGEA RADEN AND MAKI-E  
FOUNTAIN PEN
Yukari fountain pen with hiramaki-e decoration and inlays of green 
and blue raden. The design, depicting clusters of leaves, captures the 
essence of the Japanese garden. Signed by the artist. Medium 18K gold 
nib, has been inked. Outer box, wood display box, ink bottle, booklet. 

US$1,000 - 1,500

256
NAMIKI: YUKARI NIGHTLINE MAKI-E AND RADEN FOUNTAIN 
PEN AND ROLLERBALL PAIR
Fountain pen and rollerball set. Artist Shinsai Sakamoto used luminous 
raden strips to create an illusion of moonlight on water. Signed by 
artist. Medium 18K gold #10 nib, has been inked. No packaging. 

US$2,500 - 3,500

257
NAMIKI: YUKARI OWL MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 450 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Decorated in maki-e and raden techniques. Signed by artist.  
Medium #10 18K gold nib. Shipping box, outer box, wood  
display box, ink bottle, booklet. Limited Edition: 358/450.

US$2,000 - 3,000

258
NAMIKI: YUKARI ROYALE NIGHT SCENE OF PAVILION MAKI-E 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Decorated with gold and silver powders in burnished togidashi maki-e 
and raised takamaki-e. Fine 18K two-tone #50 gold nib. Outer box, 
wood display box, ink bottle, service guide, warranty card, artist’s 
signed paper. No limitation stated. Out of production.

US$3,000 - 5,000

259
NAMIKI: YUKARI ROYALE ROYAL COURT CARRIAGE IN WISTERIA 
MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Embellished in togidashi and takamaki-e by Masato Sato with 
traditional Japanese motifs evoking the royal court carriage. Medium 
18K gold nib, Mount Fuji emblem. Outer box, wooden display box,  
ink bottle, booklet, Masato Sato artist’s card.

US$3,000 - 4,000

260
NAMIKI: YUKARI ROYALE SNOWY EGRET MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Yukari sized lacquer pen depicting an egret on a log in a field of ferns, 
rendered in togidashi and takamaki-e techniques. Signed by Seiki 
Chida. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, Mt. Fuji motif. No packaging.

US$5,000 - 6,000

261
NAMIKI: YUKARI WATER BIRDS MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Yukari-sized pen with waterfowl depicted in raised takamaki-e against 
black lacquer and gold dust maki-e. Outer box, display box, ink bottle, 
booklet. No limitation stated.

US$1,000 - 1,500
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262
NAMIKI: YUKARI ORIENTAL ZODIAC DOG MAKI-E FOUNTAIN 
PEN, LACQUER OVER BRASS, SECOND SERIES
Yukari-size fountain pen, lacquer over brass, impressive weight, gold-
plated clip, decorated with a dog and lotus blossoms. Signed by the 
artist. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. No packaging or papers. Unlimited.

US$1,400 - 1,600

263
PILOT-NAMIKI: YUKARI ORIENTAL ZODIAC DOG MAKI-E 
FOUNTAIN PEN, FIRST SERIES
Yukari-size fountain pen, gold-plated clip, decorated with three dogs, 
a ball and flowers (the dog is the eleventh character of the Shēngxiào, 
or Chinese zodiac). Signed by the artist. Medium No. 10 18K gold nib, 
has been inked. No packaging or papers. Unlimited.

US$1,400 - 1,600

264
NAMIKI: YUKARI ORIENTAL ZODIAC RAM MAKI-E  
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black lacquer decorated in gold, silver-grey and other pigments with 
a ram in a wooded dell. Medium 18K gold #10 nib, has been inked. 
Outer box, wood display box, ink bottle, booklet, signed artist’s paper. 
No limitation. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,200 - 1,500

265
PLATINUM: MAPLE LEAVES MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Maple leaf design in red, gold and green pigments. Slip cap. 
Converter-filler (needs insert). 18K gold nib, size not indicated, 
appears extra-fine. Outer box, wood display box, leaflets.  
No limitation stated.

US$800 - 1,200

266
SAILOR: HOTEI SUSUTAKE BAMBOO WITH DRAGON CLIP 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Large bamboo fountain pen with gold-plated dragon clip and trim. 
Converter-filler. 21K gold nib, size not indicated, appears broad, 
curved tip. Outer box, wood display box, leaflet, chamois, brocaded 
pen sleeve, converter. No limitation stated.

US$2,000 - 3,000

267
DANI TRIO: RED WITH GOLD MAKI-E FOUNTAIN PEN
Crimson lacquer pen with birds and foliage design in raised gold 
pigment. 18K two-tone gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, leaflet. No limitation stated.

US$700 - 900

268
DANI-TRIO: BANI-EI BA100 BLACK URUSHI LIMITED EDITION 
200 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black lacquer piston-filler fountain pen with gold-plated clip and cap 
ring. Warranted 14K gold nib, size not marked, appears fine. Outer 
box, wood display box, eyedropper. Limited Edition: 016/200.

US$800 - 1,200

269
DANI-TRIO: BANI-EI BA110 BAMBOO LIMITED EDITION 200 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Polished bamboo eyedropper-filler fountain pen with gold-plated clip and 
cap ring. Warranted 14K gold nib, size not marked, appears medium. 
Outer box, wood display box, eyedropper. Limited Edition: 005/200.

US$700 - 900

270
DANI TRIO: HOHOH (PHOENIX) MAKI-E LIMITED EDITION 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Black lacquer pen with elaborate Phoenix motif in Chinkin maki-e 
technique. Outer box, lacquered wood display box, brocaded pen 
sleeve. Limited Edition: 06/30.

US$700 - 900

271
WATERMAN: SERENITE WHITE TIGER MAKI-E LIMITED 
EDITION 120 FOUNTAIN PEN
Maki-e style pen with tiger and bamboo design in raised silver pigment 
on black lacquer. Medium 18K gold nib. Outer sleeve, outer box, 
lacquered wood display box, booklets. Limited Edition: 072/120.

US$1,500 - 2,000
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272
AURORA: GIUSEPPI VERDI PAIR OF FULL & HALF VERMEIL 
LIMITED EDITION 1919 FOUNTAIN PENS
One pen with vermeil barrel & cap, the other with black resin barrel, 
vermeil cap & trim. Piston-fillers. Medium 18K gold nibs, one has been 
inked. Wood display boxes, booklets, CDs, sleeves. Captop ornament 
of full vermeil version is loose. Limited Editions: both 0013/1919. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 900

273
BULGARI: STERLING SILVER BALLPOINT PEN WITH CORAL 
“ERASER” CABOCHON
Hexagonal sterling silver propelling pencil, engraved “BVLGARI,” 
resembling a traditional wooden pencil with coral cabochon in place  
of an eraser. Fun design. No packaging. No limitation stated.

US$700 - 900

274
CARTIER: CLOCK BALLPOINT PEN, PLATINUM-PLATED WITH 
PEARLESCENT DIAL LIMITED EDITION 2000
Reduced-size platinum-plated ballpoint pen with quartz-powered 
clock device, pearlescent dial signed “Cartier,” blued steel hands, 
Roman numeral hours. Outer box, red leather display box, leather  
pen sleeve, booklet. Limited Edition: 0118/2000.

US$800 - 1,200

275
CARTIER: PERPETUAL CALENDAR & CLOCK BALLPOINT PEN 
LIMITED EDITION 2000
Black lacquer platinum-plated ballpoint, built-in quartz mini clock, dial 
signed “Cartier,” blued steel hands, Roman numeral hours, rotating 
protective cover for clock face. Red leather display box, certificate. 
Limited Edition: 1209/2000. 

US$1,200 - 1,800

276
CLASSIC PENS: PARKER DUOFOLD CP5 CELEBRATION 
LIMITED EDITION 1888 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver, stylized guilloche pattern, gold-plated clip. Medium  
18K two-tone gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, display box, 
booklet. Limited Edition: 0034/1888. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 800

277
DELTA: NAPOLI SUMMIT “NO NUKE” SET OF TWO LIMITED 
EDITION INSTRUMENTS
Two fountain pens created for an unspecified G-7 Summit, in which 
“Group of Seven” nations discussed nuclear disarmament and other 
significant matters. One fountain pen hallmarked 750 (18K solid gold) 
and is engraved “G7”; the other is carbon fiber and is engraved “G7” 
on the cap band and “No Nuke / Carbon Ti” on the captop. Fine 18K 
two-tone gold nibs. No packaging. Limited Edition: each 0065 of 
unstated limitation.

US$1,000 - 1,500

278
DUPONT: TAJ MAHAL LIMITED EDITION 1000 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to the Taj Mahal in platinum-trimmed pearlescent lacquer. 
Medium 18K gold nib. Outer box, inner box, white and silver-gray 
lacquered display box, booklet. 0651/1000.

US$2,500 - 3,500

279
DUPONT: VERSAILLES FOUNTAIN PEN, ROLLERBALL AND 
TWO LIGHTERS LIMITED EDITION 1686 & 2686 LOT
White lacquer with gold overlays and accents. Fountain pen, rollerball, 
Ligne 2 lighter, Gatsby lighter. Medium 18K gold nib. Display boxes, 
booklets. Limited Edition: pens limited to 1686 pieces each; lighters 
limited to 2686 pieces each. Each pen & lighter differently numbered. 
Illustrated online.

US$2,000 - 3,000

280
FABER-CASTELL: GRAF VON FABER-CASTELL PEN OF THE 
YEAR (2003) LIMITED PRODUCTION FOUNTAIN PEN
Snakewood barrel, platinum-plated cap and endpiece. Broad 18K 
two-tone gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, inner box, wood 
display box (discolored), booklet, small separate pen carrying box.  
No limitation stated.

US$1,200 - 1,800

281
FABER-CASTELL: GRAF VON FABER-CASTELL PEN OF THE 
YEAR (2007) LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Platinum-plated endpiece, cap and rings; petrified wood panels; 
faceted stone set in endpiece. Broad 18K two-tone gold nib.  
Shipping box, outer box, inner box, small pen carrying box, wooden 
display box, booklet. Limitation unknown.

US$1,500 - 2,000

282
GIRARD-PERREGAUX: THREE BRIDGES STERLING SILVER 
LIMITED EDITION 999 ROLLERBALL PEN
Black acrylic rollerball pen with sterling silver overlay and cap band. 
The overlay has three windows resembling the “Three Bridges” arrow 
design used in G.P.’s tourbillon watches. Outer box, wood display 
box, booklet. Limited Edition: 103/999.

US$600 - 800

283
MICHEL AUDIARD: EVE AND SNAKE VERMEIL SAFETY 
FOUNTAIN PEN
High-relief sculptural gold-plated sterling silver barrel and cap 
depicting Eve and the serpent, ebonite endpiece and section, 
retractable 18K gold nib. No packaging. Limited production.

US$800 - 1,200

284
MICHEL PERCHIN: RED ENAMEL & VERMEIL FABERGE 
IMPERIAL RUSSIAN LIMITED EDITION 500 FOUNTAIN PEN
Translucent red enamel over gilded sterling silver guilloche, reminiscent 
of Faberge’s Imperial Russian eggs. Medium 18K gold nib, has been 
inked. No packaging. Limited Edition: 299/500.

US$1,000 - 1,200

74  |  BONHAMS



FINE WRITING INSTRUMENTS  |  75

273

274

275

277

278

280

281

282

283

284



76  |  BONHAMS

285
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON 18K ROSE GOLD AND BLACK 
DIAMONDS LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN *ARTIST’S PROOF*
Montegrappa’s Dragon fountain pen, created in 1995, is the company’s 
most celebrated design. A special limited edition of ten numbered 
examples and one “PdA” artist’s proof was created in 18K rose gold 
with black diamonds. 
 
Hand-finished 18K solid rose gold dragon overlay (106 grams),  
590 brilliant-cut black diamonds (6.95 carats), four rubies (3.36 
carats). Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer box, lacquered 
hardwood display box with golden dragon emblem, booklet.  
Limited Edition: PdA (“Prova d’Autore”), the only example made.

US$25,000 - 35,000

286
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON 18K YELLOW GOLD AND WHITE 
DIAMONDS FOUNTAIN PEN *ARTIST’S PROOF*
Created in 1995, Montegrappa’s Dragon pen has achieved iconic status 
matched by few modern limited writing instruments. A special limited 
edition of ten 18K yellow gold and white diamond pieces was offered on 
the Dragon’s 10th anniversary, as well as two “PdA” artist’s proofs. 
 
Hand-finished solid 18K yellow gold dragon overlay (106 grams),  
590 brilliant-cut white diamonds (6.95 carats), four rubies (3.36 
carats). Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer box, lacquered 
hardwood display box with golden dragon emblem, service guide. 
Limited Edition: one of two PdA (“Prova d’Autore”) examples.

US$30,000 - 50,000
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287
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON 18K YELLOW GOLD AND WHITE 
DIAMONDS INKWELL *ARTIST’S PROOF*
Madagascar rock crystal base, 18K solid gold dragon, two ruby eyes, 
hundreds of brilliant-cut white diamonds set along the dragon’s back. 
Cushioned black display box illustrated with red dragon. Limited 
Edition: PdA (“Prova d’Autore”); the only one made.

US$25,000 - 35,000

288
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON CINNAMON RED CELLULOID AND 
STERLING SILVER LIMITED EDITION “0” ROLLERBALL *UNIQUE*
Several iterations of Montegrappa’s successful Dragon fountain pen were 
offered for sale, but no rollerball versions were ever marketed. However, 
Montegrappa’s artisans created a single rollerball example in sterling silver, 
marbled cinnamon-red celluloid and ruby eyes. The pen was displayed 
in Montegrappa’s corporate headquarters until the decision was made to 
offer it for sale. 
 
Outer box, lacquered hardwood display box with silver dragon device, 
booklet. Limited Edition: Only example made, with endpiece engraved “0”.

US$6,000 - 9,000

289
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON PEARL-WHITE CELLULOID AND 
STERLING SILVER LIMITED EDITION “0” ROLLERBALL *UNIQUE*
Several iterations of Montegrappa’s successful Dragon fountain pen 
were offered for sale, but no rollerball versions were ever marketed. 
However, Montegrappa’s artisans created a single rollerball example 
in sterling silver, marbled pearl-white celluloid and ruby eyes. The pen 
was displayed in Montegrappa’s corporate headquarters until the 
decision was made to offer it for sale. 
 
Outer box, lacquered hardwood display box with silver dragon device, 
booklet. Limited Edition: Only example made, with endpiece engraved “0”.

US$6,000 - 9,000
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290
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON PAIR OF 18K GOLD AND STERLING 
SILVER LIMITED EDITION 100 & 1912 FOUNTAIN PENS
High-relief 18K solid yellow gold and sterling silver Chinese dragon 
overlays, ruby eyes, marbled black celluloid barrels. Medium 18K two-
tone gold nibs, have been inked. Two lacquered wood display boxes, 
booklets, no outer packaging. Limited Edition: gold is 041/100; silver 
is 0041/1912.

US$7,000 - 9,000

291
MONTEGRAPPA: DRAGON STERLING SILVER LIMITED 
EDITION 1912 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver dragon overlay, ruby eyes, marbled black celluloid. 
Broad 18K two-tone gold nib, has been inked. Silver patinated.  
Outer box, lacquered wood display box, plush sleeve for box,  
booklet. Limited Edition: 1898/1912. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,000 - 1,500

292
MONTEGRAPPA: AMERIGO VESPUCCI STERLING SILVER 
LIMITED EDITION 1931 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black & ivory celluloid, sterling silver. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib. 
Outer sleeve, outer box, wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
101/1931. 

US$1,000 - 1,500

293
MONTEGRAPPA: APHRODITE STERLING SILVER LIMITED 
EDITION 1912 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black hard rubber with high-relief sterling silver overlay, pearlescent 
panels, two cultured pearls. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib.  
No packaging. Limited Edition: one of 1912.

US$1,000 - 1,200

294
MONTEGRAPPA: CIGAR WITH STERLING SILVER CLIP 
LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Brown celluloid cigar-shaped fountain pen, sterling silver clip 
resembling tobacco leaf. Broad 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer  
box, leather-topped wooden display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 
0328 of unstated limitation. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 800

295
MONTEGRAPPA: FERRARI RED LIMITED EDITION 1200 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Red lacquer fountain pen with sterling silver Ferrari emblem,  
section and trim. Medium 18K gold nib. Outer box, red lacquered 
wood display box. Limited Edition: 0336/1200. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

296
MONTEGRAPPA: KAZAN STERLING SILVER LIMITED EDITION 
500 FOUNTAIN PEN
Tribute to the film director Elia Kazan. Sterling silver barrel band,  
clip and trim with cat’s-eye resin. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib.  
Wood display box, booklet, chamois. Limited Edition: 111/500.

US$1,200 - 1,800

297
MONTEGRAPPA: PAULO COELHO STERLING SILVER LIMITED 
EDITION 1000 FOUNTAIN PEN
Black resin pen with sterling silver overlay, inspired by the author of 
“The Alchemist”. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, butterfly motif.  
Outer box, wood display box, booklets. Limited Edition: 0032/1000.

US$800 - 1,200

298
MONTEGRAPPA: ROMEO AND JULIET STERLING SILVER 
LIMITED EDITION 3500 FOUNTAIN PENS
Slender sterling silver pens, one octagonal and one cylindrical, clips 
engraved with images of Romeo & Juliet. Medium 18K two-tone gold 
nibs. One outer box, one wood display box, two booklets. Limited 
Edition: both 0128 of 3500. 

US$1,200 - 1,500

299
MONTEGRAPPA: LUXOR BLUE NILE SOLID 18K GOLD 
OVERLAY LIMITED EDITION 188 FOUNTAIN PEN
High-relief solid 18K gold overlay, blue celluloid barrel and cap,  
four sapphires. Ornamented with themes and figures from Egyptian 
mythology. The nib section is detached and lodged inside of the cap, 
and requires expert restoration. 18K two-tone gold nib, size unknown. 
Pyramidal wood display box, booklet. Limited Edition: 003/188.

US$1,500 - 2,000

300
MONTEGRAPPA: SCIENCE AND NATURE STERLING SILVER 
LIMITED EDITION 1912 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver, black resin, blue enamel. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, 
has been inked. No packaging. Limited Edition: 0171/1912.  
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

301
MONTEGRAPPA: SPECIAL RESERVE 1996 ANNUAL EDITION 
1996 FOUNTAIN PEN
Sterling silver barrel, grapevine motif, red celluloid section and 
endpiece. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. Outer sleeve, display  
box, ink bottle, papers. Limited Edition: 1504/2388. 
Illustrated online.

US$500 - 700

302
MONTEGRAPPA: TERTIO MILLENIO ADVENIENTE STERLING 
SILVER LIMITED EDITION 1912 FOUNTAIN PEN
Inspired by Saint Peter’s Cathedral. Sterling silver and celluloid, low-
relief engraving. Piston-filler. Fine 18K two-tone gold nib, dove motif. 
No packaging. Limited Edition: 0316/1912. 

US$800 - 1,000
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303
OMAS: APOLLO 11 18K WHITE GOLD OVERLAY LIMITED 
EDITION 69 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K white gold overlay engraved with Apollo 11 moon landing motifs, 
dark blue resin body with silver dust. Some scratches. Medium 18K 
gold nib with Apollo 11 emblem, has been inked. Outer box (poor 
condition), large metal cylindrical display box, plastic pen tube, Apollo 
11 magnet, certificate, velveteen sleeve. Limited Edition: 18/69.

US$2,500 - 3,500

304
OMAS: JERUSALEM 3000 PAIR OF 18K GOLD AND STERLING 
SILVER LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PENS
High-relief overlays depicting scenes of ancient Jerusalem, one in 18K 
solid gold, the other in sterling silver. Gold overlay contains 80 grams 
of 18K yellow gold. Medium 18K gold nibs. Cylindrical wooden display 
boxes, pen sleeves. Limited Editions: Gold: 288/500; silver: 0288/3000.

US$1,500 - 2,500

305
OMAS: JERUSALEM 3000 STERLING SILVER LIMITED EDITION 
3000 FOUNTAIN PEN
High-relief sterling silver and red resin. Medium 18K rhodium- 
plated gold nib. Outer box, cylindrical wood display box, booklet. 
Limited Edition: 0840/3000.  
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

306
OMAS: LOT OF TWO LIMITED EDITION FOUNTAIN PENS
E.E. Ercolessi 1921-1996 Settantacinquesimo. Green marbled 
celluloid. Medium 18K gold nib, inked. Limited Edition: 0086/1921. 
Galileo Galilei. Faceted black & cream marbled acrylic. Fine 18K  
two-tone gold nib. Limited Edition: 0798/4692. 
Outer boxes, display boxes, booklets, one ink bottle. 
Illustrated online.

US$600 - 800

307
PARKER: LOT OF FOUR FOUNTAIN PENS
Parker 51 Special Edition 2002. Modern reproduction of vintage 
design. Blue acrylic, silver “Empire” cap. Fine nib, inked. No limitation. 
Parker Duofold Mandarin Yellow. Medium 18K gold nib, inked. 
Limited Edition: 03,108/10,000. 
Parker Duofold Mosaic. Black, charcoal and cream acrylic.  
Medium 18K gold nib, inked.  
Parker Duofold. Orange acrylic. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib, 
inked. Unlimited. 
All with outer boxes, display boxes, booklets. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

308
PELIKAN: CONCERTO LIMITED EDITION 4000 FOUNTAIN PEN
Vermeil sleeve engraved with the opening bars of Beethoven’s  
“Ode to Joy”. Medium 18K two-tone gold nib. No packaging or 
papers. Limited Edition: 1312/4000.

US$700 - 900

309
PELIKAN: GOLF LIMITED EDITION 4500 FOUNTAIN PEN AND 
BALLPOINT SET, WITH WALL STREET LIMITED EDITION 4500 
FOUNTAIN PEN
Golf: Fountain pen & ballpoint. Green resin, golden trim. Medium 18K 
gold nib. Outer box, display box, booklets. Limited Edition: 1692/4500. 
Wall Street: Fountain pen with gray candy-striped barrel band, 
charcoal resin cap, bands inset with tiny 24K gold ingots. Outer box, 
display box, booklet. Right oblique 18K two-tone gold nib. Limited 
Edition: 2998/4500. 
Illustrated online.

US$700 - 900

310
PELIKAN: M1005 DEMONSTRATOR FOUNTAIN PEN
Clear acrylic M1005 demonstrator fountain pen, gold-plated clip and 
trim. Medium 18K gold nib, has been inked. Outer box, display box, 
original retail receipt. Unlimited.

US$600 - 800

311
TIBALDI: EXCELSA STERLING SILVER LIMITED EDITION 618 
ROLLERBALL PEN
Black resin rollerball pen with knurled platinum-plated sterling silver 
overlay and captop band. Outer box, wood display box, pen sleeve, 
booklets. Limited Edition: 414/618.

US$600 - 800

312
VISCONTI: GIACOMO CASANOVA EROTIC ART LIMITED 
EDITION FOUNTAIN PEN
Black ebonite, 18K solid gold barrel band decorated with erotic 
imagery. Broad stub 18K two-tone gold nib. Wood display box, 
traveling inkwell, eyedropper. Limited Edition: 13/69.

US$700 - 1,000

313
WATERMAN: EDSON BOUCHERON 18K YELLOW GOLD 
LIMITED EDITION 3741 FOUNTAIN PEN
18K solid gold overlay version of the Edson. 18K gold nib, size  
not indicated, appears medium, has been inked. Np packaging. 
Limited Edition: one of 3741.

US$1,000 - 1,200

314
[MISC.] LOT OF WRITING INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED ITEMS
Lot includes four Montegrappa pens, three Sheaffer pens, one Conway 
Stewart pen, one Dani Trio pen, one J.P. Lepine pen, a Cartier inkwell, 
three red leather Scatolo del Tempo pen storage boxes, several other 
items. Request condition report for complete listing. 
Illustrated online.

US$1,500 - 2,500
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

The following Conditions of Sale, as amended by any 
published or posted notices or verbal announcements 
during the sale, constitute the entire terms and 
conditions on which property listed in the catalog shall 
be offered for sale or sold by Bonhams & Butterfields 
Auctioneers Corp. and any consignor of such property 
for whom we act as agent. If live online bidding is 
available for the subject auction, additional terms and 
conditions of sale relating to online bidding will apply; 
see www.bonhams.com/WebTerms for the supplemental 
terms. As used herein, “Bonhams,” “we” and “us” refer 
to Bonhams & Butterfields Auctioneers Corp. 

1. As used herein, the term “bid price” means the 
price at which a lot is successfully knocked down to 
the purchaser. The term “purchase price” means the 
aggregate of (a) the bid price, (b) a PREMIUM retained 
by us and payable by the purchaser EQUAL TO 25% 
OF THE FIRST $150,000 OF THE BID PRICE, 20% OF 
THE AMOUNT OF THE BID PRICE ABOVE $150,000 
UP TO AND INCLUDING $3,000,000, AND 12% OF 
THE AMOUNT OF THE BID PRICE OVER $3,000,000, 
and (c) unless the purchaser is exempt by law from 
the payment thereof, any Arizona, California, Colorado, 
Connecticut, Florida, Georgia, Illinois, Massachusetts, 
Nevada, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Texas, 
Virginia, Washington, D.C., Washington state, or other 
state or local sales tax (or compensating use tax) and 
other applicable taxes.

2. On the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, the highest 
bidder shall have purchased the offered lot in accordance 
and subject to compliance with all of the conditions set 
forth herein and (a) assumes full risk and responsibility 
therefor, (b) if requested will sign a confirmation of 
purchase, and (c) will pay the purchase price in full or 
such part as we may require for all lots purchased.  No 
lot may be transferred.  Any person placing a bid as 
agent on behalf of another (whether or not such person 
has disclosed that fact or the identity of the principal) 
may be jointly and severally liable with the principal under 
any contract resulting from the acceptance of a bid.

Unless otherwise agreed, payment in good funds is 
due and payable within five (5) business days following 
the auction sale. Whenever the purchaser pays only 
a part of the total purchase price for one or more lots 
purchased, we may apply such payments, in our sole 
discretion, to the lot or lots we choose.  Payment will 
not be deemed made in full until we have collected 
good funds for all amounts due. 

Payment for purchases may be made in or by (a) cash, 
(b) cashier’s check or money order, (c) personal check 
with approved credit drawn on a U.S. bank, (d) wire 
transfer or other immediate bank transfer, or (e) Visa, 
MasterCard, American Express or Discover credit, charge 
or debit card. A processing fee will be assessed on any 
returned checks. Please note that the amount of cash 
notes and cash equivalents that can be accepted from a 
given purchaser may be limited. 

The purchaser grants us a security interest in the 
property, and we may retain as collateral security for 
the purchaser’s obligations to us, any property and all 
monies held or received by us for the account of the 
purchaser, in our possession.  We retain all rights of a 
secured party under the California Commercial Code.  
If the foregoing conditions or any other applicable 
conditions herein are not complied with, in addition to 
other remedies available to us and the consignor by 
law, including without limitation, the right to hold the 
purchaser liable for the purchase price, we at our option 
may either (a) cancel the sale, retaining as liquidated 
damages all payments made by the purchaser or (b) 
resell the property, either publicly or privately, and in such 

event the purchaser shall be liable for the payment of 
any deficiency plus all costs and expenses of both sales, 
our commission at our standard rates, all other charges 
due hereunder, attorneys’ fees, expenses and incidental 
damages.  In addition, where two or more amounts 
are owed in respect of different transactions by the 
purchaser to us, to Bonhams 1793 Limited and/or to any 
of our other affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies 
worldwide within the Bonhams Group, we reserve the 
right to apply any monies paid in respect of a transaction 
to discharge any amount owed by the purchaser.  If all 
fees, commissions, premiums, bid price and other sums 
due to us from the purchaser are not paid promptly as 
provided in these Conditions of Sale, we reserve the right 
to impose a finance charge equal to 1.5% per month 
on all amounts due to us beginning on the 31st day 
following the sale until payment is received, in addition to 
other remedies available to us by law.

3. We reserve the right to withdraw any property and 
to divide and combine lots at any time before such 
property’s auction. Unless otherwise announced by the 
auctioneer at the time of sale, all bids are per lot as 
numbered in the catalog and no lots shall be divided or 
combined for sale.

4. We reserve the right to reject a bid from any bidder, to 
split any bidding increment, and to advance the bidding 
in any manner the auctioneer may decide. In the event 
of any dispute between bidders, or in the event the 
auctioneer doubts the validity of any bid, the auctioneer 
shall have sole and final discretion either to determine 
the successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the article 
in dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, our sales 
records shall be conclusive in all respects. 

5. If we are prevented by fire, theft or any other reason 
whatsoever from delivering any property to the purchaser 
or a sale otherwise cannot be completed, our liability 
shall be limited to the sum actually paid therefor 
by the purchaser and shall in no event include any 
compensatory, incidental or consequential damages. 

6. If a lot is offered subject to a reserve, we may 
implement such reserve by bidding on behalf of the 
consignor, whether by opening bidding or continuing 
bidding in response to other bidders until reaching the 
reserve.  If we have an interest in an offered lot and the 
proceeds therefrom other than our commissions, we may 
bid therefor to protect such interest. CONSIGNORS ARE 
NOT ALLOWED TO BID ON THEIR OWN ITEMS.

7. All statements contained in the catalog or in any bill 
of sale, condition report, invoice or elsewhere as to 
authorship, period, culture, source, origin, measurement, 
quality, rarity, provenance, importance, exhibition and 
literature of historical relevance, or physical condition 
ARE QUALIFIED STATEMENTS OF OPINION AND NOT 
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES. No employee or 
agent of Bonhams is authorized to make on our behalf or 
on that of the consignor any representation or warranty, 
oral or written, with respect to any property.

8. All purchased property shall be removed from the 
premises at which the sale is conducted by the date(s) 
and time(s) set forth in the “Buyer’s Guide” portion of this 
catalog.  Property designated with a “W” and associated 
purchased lots, if not removed promptly following sale, will 
be transferred to an offsite warehouse at the purchaser’s 
risk and expense, as set forth in more detail in the “Buyer’s 
Guide.”  Purchased property that is permitted to remain 
onsite at Bonhams’ facility should be removed at the 
purchaser’s expense not later than 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time 
five (5) business days following the date of the sale.  If not 
so removed, a storage fee of $5.00 per lot per day will 
be payable to us by the purchaser beginning at the close 

of the 21st day following the sale, and we may thereafter 
transfer such property to an offsite warehouse at the 
purchaser’s risk and expense. Accounts must be settled in 
full before property will be released.  Packing and handling 
of purchased lots are the responsibility of the purchaser.  
Bonhams can provide packing and shipping services for 
certain items as noted in the “Buyer’s Guide” section of 
the catalog. 

9. The copyright in the text of the catalog and the 
photographs, digital images and illustrations of lots in the 
catalog belong to Bonhams or its licensors.  You will not 
reproduce or permit anyone else to reproduce such text, 
photographs, digital images or illustrations without our 
prior written consent. 

10. These Conditions of Sale shall bind the successors 
and assigns of all bidders and purchasers and inure to 
the benefit of our successors and assigns.  No waiver, 
amendment or modification of the terms hereof (other 
than posted notices or oral announcements during the 
sale) shall bind us unless specifically stated in writing 
and signed by us.  If any part of these Conditions of Sale 
is for any reason invalid or unenforceable, the rest shall 
remain valid and enforceable. 

11. These Conditions of Sale and the purchaser’s and 
our respective rights and obligations hereunder are 
governed by the laws of the State of California.  By 
bidding at an auction, each purchaser and bidder agrees 
to be bound by these Conditions of Sale.  Any dispute, 
controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this 
agreement, or the breach, termination or validity thereof, 
brought by or against Bonhams (but not including 
claims brought against the consignor by the purchaser 
of lots consigned hereunder) shall be resolved by the 
procedures set forth below.

MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES

(a) Within 30 days of written notice that there is a 
dispute, the parties or their authorized and empowered 
representatives shall meet by telephone and/or in 
person to mediate their differences.  If the parties agree, 
a mutually acceptable mediator shall be selected and 
the parties will equally share such mediator’s fees.  The 
mediator shall be a retired judge or an attorney familiar 
with commercial law and trained in or qualified by 
experience in handling mediations.  Any communications 
made during the mediation process shall not be 
admissible in any subsequent arbitration, mediation or 
judicial proceeding. All proceedings and any resolutions 
thereof shall be confidential, and the terms governing 
arbitration set forth in paragraph (c) below shall govern. 

(b) If mediation does not resolve all disputes between 
the parties, or in any event no longer than 60 days after 
receipt of the written notice of dispute referred to above, 
the parties shall submit the dispute for binding arbitration 
before a single neutral arbitrator.  Such arbitrator shall be 
a retired judge or an attorney familiar with commercial 
law and trained in or qualified by experience in handling 
arbitrations.  Such arbitrator shall make all appropriate 
disclosures required by law.  The arbitrator shall be 
drawn from a panel of a national arbitration service 
agreed to by the parties, and shall be selected as 
follows: (i) If the national arbitration service has specific 
rules or procedures, those rules or procedures shall be 
followed; (ii) If the national arbitration service does not 
have rules or procedures for the selection of an arbitrator, 
the arbitrator shall be an individual jointly agreed to by 
the parties.  If the parties cannot agree on a national 
arbitration service, the arbitration shall be conducted by 
the American Arbitration Association, and the arbitrator 
shall be selected in accordance with the Rules of the 
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American Arbitration Association.  The arbitrator’s award 
shall be in writing and shall set forth findings of fact and 
legal conclusions. 

(c) Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties or provided 
by the published rules of the national arbitration service: 

(i) the arbitration shall occur within 60 days following the 
selection of the arbitrator; 

(ii) the arbitration shall be conducted in the designated 
location, as follows: (A) in any case in which the subject 
auction by Bonhams took place or was scheduled to 
take place in the State of New York or Connecticut or the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the arbitration shall 
take place in New York City, New York; (B) in all other 
cases, the arbitration shall take place in the city of San 
Francisco, California; and 

(iii) discovery and the procedure for the arbitration shall 
be as follows: 

(A) All arbitration proceedings shall be confidential; 

(B) The parties shall submit written briefs to the arbitrator 
no later than 15 days before the arbitration commences; 

(C) Discovery, if any, shall be limited as follows: (I) 
Requests for no more than 10 categories of documents, 
to be provided to the requesting party within 14 
days of written request therefor; (II) No more than 
two (2) depositions per party, provided however, the 
deposition(s) are to be completed within one (1) day; 
(III) Compliance with the above shall be enforced by the 
arbitrator in accordance with California law; 

(D) Each party shall have no longer than eight (8) hours to 
present its position. The entire hearing before the arbitrator 
shall not take longer than three (3) consecutive days; 

(E) The award shall be made in writing no more than 30 
days following the end of the proceeding.  Judgment 
upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered by any court having jurisdiction thereof.  

To the fullest extent permitted by law, and except as 
required by applicable arbitration rules, each party shall 
bear its own attorneys’ fees and costs in connection with 
the proceedings and shall share equally the fees and 
expenses of the arbitrator.  

LIMITED RIGHT OF RESCISSION 

If within one (1) year from the date of sale, the original 
purchaser (a) gives written notice to us alleging that 
the identification of Authorship (as defined below) of 
such lot as set forth in the BOLD TYPE heading of 
the catalog description of such lot (as amended by any 
saleroom notices or verbal announcements during the 
sale) is not substantially correct based on a fair reading 
of the catalog (including the terms of any glossary 
contained therein), and (b) within 10 days after such 
notice returns the lot to us in the same condition as at 
the time of sale, and (c) establishes the allegation in the 
notice to our satisfaction (including by providing one or 
more written opinions by recognized experts in the field, 
as we may reasonably require), then the sale of such lot 
will be rescinded and, unless we have already paid to 
the consignor monies owed him in connection with the 
sale, the original purchase price will be refunded. 

If, prior to receiving such notice from the original 
purchaser alleging such defect, we have paid the 
consignor monies owed him in connection with the 
sale, we shall pay the original purchaser the amount 
of our commissions, any other sale proceeds to which 
we are entitled and applicable taxes received from 
the purchaser on the sale and make demand on the 
consignor to pay the balance of the original purchase 
price to the original purchaser. Should the consignor 
fail to pay such amount promptly, we may disclose 
the identity of the consignor and assign to the original 
purchaser our rights against the consignor with respect 
to the lot the sale of which is sought to be rescinded. 
Upon such disclosure and assignment, any liability of 
Bonhams as consignor’s agent with respect to said lot 
shall automatically terminate. 

The foregoing limited right of rescission is available to 
the original purchaser only and may not be assigned 
to or relied upon by any subsequent transferee of 
the property sold. The purchaser hereby accepts 
the benefit of the consignor’s warranty of title and 
other representations and warranties made by the 
consignor for the purchaser’s benefit.  Nothing in 
this section shall be construed as an admission by 
us of any representation of fact, express or implied, 
obligation or responsibility with respect to any 
lot. THE PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE 

REMEDY AGAINST BONHAMS FOR ANY REASON 
WHATSOEVER IS THE LIMITED RIGHT OF 
RESCISSION DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION. 

“Authorship” means only the identity of the creator, the 
period, culture and source or origin of the lot, as the 
case may be, as set forth in the BOLD TYPE heading of 
the print catalog entry. The right of rescission does not 
extend to: (a) works of art executed before 1870 (unless 
these works are determined to be counterfeits created 
since 1870), as this is a matter of current scholarly 
opinion which can change; (b) titles, descriptions, or 
other identification of offered lots, which information 
normally appears in lower case type below the BOLD 
TYPE heading identifying the Authorship; (c) Authorship 
of any lot where it was specifically mentioned that 
there exists a conflict of specialist or scholarly opinion 
regarding the Authorship of the lot at the time of sale; (d) 
Authorship of any lot which as of the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally-accepted opinion of 
scholars and specialists regarding the same; or (e) the 
identification of periods or dates of creation in catalog 
descriptions which may be proven inaccurate by means 
of scientific processes that are not generally accepted 
for use until after publication of the catalog in which the 
property is offered or that were unreasonably expensive 
or impractical to use at the time of such publication. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, ALL 
PROPERTY IS SOLD “AS IS.” NEITHER BONHAMS NOR 
THE CONSIGNOR MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION 
OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS OR CONDITION OF 
THE PROPERTY OR AS TO THE CORRECTNESS 
OF DESCRIPTION, GENUINENESS, ATTRIBUTION, 
PROVENANCE OR PERIOD OF THE PROPERTY OR 
AS TO WHETHER THE PURCHASER ACQUIRES ANY 
COPYRIGHTS OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
RIGHTS IN LOTS SOLD OR AS TO WHETHER A WORK 
OF ART IS SUBJECT TO THE ARTIST’S MORAL RIGHTS 
OR OTHER RESIDUAL RIGHTS OF THE ARTIST.  THE 
PURCHASER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES AND 
AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL BONHAMS BE 
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, ANY COMPENSATORY, INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

CONDITIONS OF SALE - CONTINUED

as “photo auction estimate”. Alternatively, you can submit your 
request using our online form at www.bonhams.com/us. Digital 
images may be attached to the form. Please limit your images to no 
more than five (5) per item.

CONSIGNING YOUR PROPERTY

After you receive an estimate, you may consign your property to us for 
sale in the next appropriate auction. Our staff assists you throughout 
the process, arranging transportation of your items to our galleries 
(at the consignor’s expense), providing a detailed inventory of your 
consignment, and reporting the prices realized for each lot. We provide 
secure storage for your property in our warehouses and all items are 
insured throughout the auction process. You will receive payment for 
your property approximately 35 days after completion of sale.

Sales commissions vary with the potential auction value of the 
property and the particular auction in which the property is offered. 
Please call us for commission rates. 

PROFESSIONAL APPRAISAL SERVICES

Bonhams’ specialists conduct insurance and fair market value 
appraisals for private collectors, corporations, museums, fiduciaries 
and government entities on a daily basis. Insurance appraisals, used 
for insurance purposes, reflect the cost of replacing property in 
today’s retail market. Fair market value appraisals are used for estate, 

tax and family division purposes and reflect prices paid by a willing 
buyer to a willing seller.

When we conduct a private appraisal, our specialists will prepare a 
thorough inventory listing of all your appraised property by category. 
Valuations, complete descriptions and locations of items are included 
in the documentation.

Appraisal fees vary according to the nature of the collection, the 
amount of work involved, the travel distance, and whether the 
property is subsequently consigned for auction. 

Our appraisers are available to help you anywhere and at any time. 
Please call our Client Services Department to schedule an appraisal.

ESTATE SERVICES

Since 1865, Bonhams has been serving the needs of fiduciaries – 
lawyers, trust officers, accountants and executors – in the disposition 
of large and small estates. Our services are specially designed to aid 
in the efficient appraisal and disposition of fine art, antiques, jewelry, 
and collectibles. We offer a full range of estate services, ranging from 
flexible financial terms to tailored accounting for heirs and their agents 
to world-class marketing and sales support.

For more information or to obtain a detailed Trust and Estates 
package, please visit our website at www.bonhams.com/us or 
contact our Client Services Department.

SELLING AT AUCTION

Bonhams can help you every step of the way when you are ready to 
sell art, antiques and collectible items at auction. Our regional offices 
and representatives throughout the US are available to service all of 
your needs. Should you have any further questions, please visit our 
website at www.bonhams.com/us for more information or call our 
Client Services Department at +1 (800) 223 2854 ext. 23550.

AUCTION ESTIMATES

The first step in the auction process is to determine the auction value 
of your property. Bonhams’ world-renowned specialists will evaluate 
your special items at no charge and in complete confidence. You can 
obtain an auction estimate in many ways:

• Attend one of our Auction Appraisal Events held regularly at our 
galleries and in other major metropolitan areas. The updated 
schedule for Bonhams Auction Appraisal Events is available at 
www.bonhams.com/us.

• Call our Client Services Department to schedule a private appointment 
at one of our galleries. If you have a large collection, our specialists can 
travel, by appointment, to evaluate your property on site. 

• Send clear photographs to us of each individual item, including 
item dimensions and other pertinent information with each picture. 
Photos should be sent to Bonhams’ address in envelopes marked 

SELLER’S GUIDE
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BIDDING & BUYING AT AUCTION
Whether you are an experienced bidder or an enthusiastic 
novice, auctions provide a stimulating atmosphere unlike any 
other. Bonhams previews and sales are free and open to the 
public. As you will find in these directions, bidding and buying 
at auction is easy and exciting. Should you have any further 
questions, please visit our website at www.bonhams.com 
or call our Client Services Department at +1 (800) 223 2854 
ext. 23550.
Catalogs 
Before each auction we publish illustrated catalogs that 
include dates and times for previews and auctions. Our 
catalogs also provide descriptions and estimated values 
for each “lot.” A lot may refer to a single item or to a group 
of items auctioned together. We offer our catalogs by 
subscription or by single copy. For information on subscribing 
to our catalogs, you may refer to the subscription form in 
this catalog, call our Client Services Department, or visit our 
website at www.bonhams.com/us.
Previews 
Auction previews are your chance to inspect each lot prior to 
the auction. We encourage you to look closely and examine 
each object on which you may want to bid so that you will 
know as much as possible about it. Items are sold “as is” and 
with all faults; illustrations in our catalogs, website and other 
materials are provided for identification only. At the previews, 
our staff is always available to answer your questions and 
guide you through the auction process. Condition reports may 
be available upon request.
Estimates 
Bonhams catalogs include estimates for each lot, exclusive of 
buyer’s premium and tax. The estimates are provided as an 
approximate guide to current market value and should not be 
interpreted as a representation or prediction of actual selling 
prices. They are determined well in advance of a sale and are 
subject to revision. Please contact us should you have any 
questions about value estimates.
Reserves 
All lots in a catalog are subject to a reserve unless otherwise 
indicated. The reserve is the minimum price that the seller is 
willing to accept for a lot. This amount is confidential and does 
not exceed the low estimated value.
BIDDING AT AUCTION 
At Bonhams, you can bid in many ways: in person, via 
absentee bid, over the phone, or via Bonhams’ online bidding 
facility. Absentee bids can be submitted in person, online, via 
fax or via email. 
A valid Bonhams client account is required to participate in 
bidding activity. You can obtain registration information online, at 
the reception desk or by calling our Client Services Department.
By bidding at auction, whether in person or by agent, by 
absentee bid, telephone, online or other means, the buyer or 
bidder agrees to be bound by the Conditions of Sale. 
Lots are auctioned in consecutive numerical order as they 
appear in the catalog. Bidding normally begins below 
the low estimate. The auctioneer will accept bids from 
interested parties present in the saleroom, from telephone 
bidders, and from absentee bidders who have left written 
bids in advance of the sale. The auctioneer may also 
execute bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount 
of the reserve, but never above it. 
We assume no responsibility for failure to execute bids for any 
reason whatsoever.
In Person 
If you are planning to bid at auction, you will need to register 
at the reception desk in order to receive a numbered bid 
card. To place a bid, hold up your card so that the auctioneer 
can clearly see it. Decide on the maximum amount that 
you wish to pay, exclusive of buyer’s premium and tax, and 
continue bidding until your bid prevails or you reach your limit. 
If you are the successful bidder on a lot, the auctioneer will 
acknowledge your paddle number and bid amount.
Absentee Bids 
As a service to those wishing to place bids, we may at our 
discretion accept bids without charge in advance of sale by 
telephone, by facsimile or in writing on bidding forms available 
from us. “Buy” bids will not be accepted; all bids must state the 
highest bid price the bidder is willing to pay. Our auction staff 

will try to bid just as you would, with the goal of obtaining the 
item at the lowest bid price possible. In the event identical bids 
are submitted, the earliest bid submitted will take precedence. 
Absentee bids shall be executed in competition with other 
absentee bids, any applicable reserve, and bids from other 
auction participants. A friend or agent may place bids on 
your behalf, provided that we have received your written 
authorization prior to the sale. Absentee bid forms are available 
in our catalogs, online at www.bonhams.com/us, and at our 
San Francisco, Los Angeles and New York galleries.
By Telephone  
Under special circumstances, we can arrange for you to bid 
by telephone. To arrange for a telephone bid, please contact 
our Client Services Department a minimum of 24 hours prior 
to the sale. 
Online 
Web users may place absentee bids online from anywhere 
in the world. To bid online, please visit our website at www.
bonhams.com/us.
We are pleased to make our live online bidding facility available 
to bidders in this sale. 
Additional terms and conditions of sale relating to online 
bidding will apply.  Please see www.bonhams.com/23412 or 
contact the Client Services Department to obtain information 
and learn how you can register and bid online in this sale. 
Bid Increments 
Bonhams generally uses the following increment multiples as 
bidding progresses:
$50-200..........................................by $10s 
$200-500........................................by $20/50/80s  
$500-1,000.....................................by $50s 
$1,000-2,000..................................by $100s 
$2,000-5,000..................................by $200/500/800s 
$5,000-10,000….............................by $500s 
$10,000-20,000..............................by $1,000s 
$20,000-50,000..............................by $2,000/5,000/8,000s 
$50,000-100,000............................by $5,000s 
$100,000-200,000..........................by $10,000s 
above $200,000..............................at auctioneer’s discretion
The auctioneer may split or reject any bid at any time at 
his or her discretion as outlined in the Conditions of Sale. 
Currency Converter  
Solely for the convenience of bidders, a currency converter 
may be provided at Bonhams sales.  The rates quoted for 
conversion of other currencies to U.S. Dollars are indications 
only and should not be relied upon by a bidder, and neither 
Bonhams nor its agents shall be responsible for any errors 
or omissions in the operation or accuracy of the currency 
converter.
Buyer’s Premium  
A buyer’s premium is added to the winning bid price of each 
individual lot purchased, at the rates set forth in the Conditions 
of Sale. The winning bid price plus the premium constitute 
the purchase price for the lot. Applicable sales taxes are 
computed based on this figure, and the total becomes your 
final purchase price.
Unless specifically illustrated and noted, fine art frames are 
not included in the estimate or purchase price. Bonhams 
accepts no liability for damage or loss to frames during 
storage or shipment.
All sales are final and subject to the Conditions of Sale 
found in our catalogs, on our website, and available at the 
reception desk.
Payment  
All buyers are asked to pay and pick up by 3pm on the 
business day following the auction. Payment may be made 
to Bonhams by cash, checks drawn on a U.S. bank, money 
order, wire transfer, or by Visa, MasterCard, American Express 
or Discover credit or charge card or debit card. All items must 
be paid for within 5 business days of the sale. Please note that 
payment by personal or business check may result in property 
not being released until purchase funds clear our bank.
Sales Tax 
Residents of states listed in Paragraph 1 of the Conditions 
of Sale must pay applicable sales tax.  Other state or local 
taxes (or compensation use taxes) may apply.  Sales tax will 
be automatically added to the invoice unless a valid resale 
number has been furnished or the property is shipped via 

common carrier to destinations outside the states listed in 
the Conditions of Sale.  If you wish to use your resale license 
please contact Cashiers for our form.
Shipping & Removal 
Buyers are to review the Offsite Sold Property Storage 
page for a list of lots that will be removed to the offsite 
warehouse of Box Brothers. These designated lots 
must be retrieved by the buyer prior to the day and time 
designated on the Offsite Sold Property Storage page. If 
buyers of these designated lots also buy other lots, such 
as decorations, rugs or works of art, these lots may also 
be removed to the warehouse of Box Brothers, so all lots 
remain together and customers can collect or ship from 
one location. All other items will remain at Bonhams for a 
period of 21 days, after which time they may be transferred 
to offsite storage. Wine, Jewelry, Natural History, 
Collectibles, 20th Century Decorative Arts, Rugs, Native 
American Art, Tribal Art and most Arms & Armor auctions 
are not included in this policy.
Box Brothers San Leandro (for San Francisco auctions only) 
1471 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, CA 94577 
Tel (800) 942 6822; Fax (510) 628 8454
Box Brothers Los Angeles (for Los Angeles auctions only) 
220 W. Ivy Ave, Unit C, Inglewood, Ca 90302  
+1 (310) 419 9915 or +1 (800) 474 7447
Box Brothers is open Monday-Friday 8am-5pm with 
Saturday and Sunday hours available. Buyers must contact 
Box Brothers 24 hours in advance of pickup. Appointments 
are required. 
Bonhams can accommodate shipping for certain items. 
Please contact our Cashiers Department for more information 
or to obtain a quote. Refer to Conditions of Sale for special 
terms governing the shipment of Arms and Wine. Shipments 
are made during weekday business hours up to four weeks 
after payment is received. Carriers are not permitted to deliver 
to P.O. Boxes.
International buyers are responsible for all import/export 
customs duties and taxes. An invoice stating the actual 
purchase price(s) will accompany all international purchases.
Simultaneous sale property collection notice: 
If this sale previews in multiple cities, please see the title page 
for details regarding final location of property for collection.
Handling and Storage Charges  
Please note: For sold lots removed to Box Brothers, there will 
be no post-sale storage charge for lots collected within 5 days 
from the sale date. For lots that remain at Bonhams, there will 
be no post-sale storage charge for lots collected within 21 
days of the sale date. Handling fees may apply.
Lots uncollected at Bonhams after 21 days may be removed 
to the warehouse of Box Brothers. Handling and storage fees 
will apply.
Insurance: All sold lots are insured by Box Brothers at the sum 
of the hammer price plus buyer’s premium.
Please refer to Box Brothers for a list of Handling, 
Storage and Insurance fees.
Payment 
Payments for purchased lots must be made directly to 
Bonhams. Box Brothers will not release property to a buyer 
unless the buyer has paid Bonhams first. All charges for 
handling and storage due to Box Brothers must be paid by 
the time of collection from their warehouse. Please telephone 
Box Brothers at +1 (800) 474 7447 in advance to ascertain 
the amount due. Lots will only be released from Box 
Brothers’ warehouse with a “Release Order” obtained 
from the cashier’s office at Bonhams.
The removal/storage and/or shipment by Box Brothers of any 
lots will be subject to their standard Conditions of Business, 
copies of which are available at Bonhams or from Box 
Brothers directly.
Auction Results 
To find out the final purchase price for any lot following 
the sale, please call our automated auction results line at 
+1 (800) 223 2854 ext. 3400. Auction results are usually 
available on the next business day following the sale or 
online at  www.bonhams.com/us.

BUYER’S GUIDE
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FINE WRITING INSTRUMENTS Tuesday December 6, 2016

Los Angeles

General Notice: This sale will be conducted in accordance 
with Bonhams Conditions of Sale, and your bidding and 
buying at the sale will be governed by such terms and 
conditions. Please read the Conditions of Sale in conjunction 
with the Buyer’s Guide relating to this sale and other 
published notices and terms relating to bidding.
Payment by personal or business check may result in your 
property not being released until purchase funds clear our 
bank. Checks must be drawn on a U.S. bank.

Notice to Absentee Bidders: In the table below, please 
provide details of the lots on which you wish to place bids at 
least 24 hours prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down 
to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Buyer’s Guide in 
the catalog for further information relating to instructions to 
Bonhams to execute absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams 
will endeavor to execute bids on your behalf but will not be 
liable for any errors or non-executed bids.

Notice to First Time Bidders: New clients are requested to 
provide photographic proof of ID - passport, driving license, ID 
card, together with proof of address - utility bill, bank or credit 
card statement etc. Corporate clients should also provide a 
copy of their articles of association / company registration 
documents, together with a letter authorizing the individual to 
bid on the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result 
in your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you may 
also be asked to provide a bankers reference.

Notice to online bidders; If you have forgotten your 
username and password for www.bonhams.com, please 
contact Client Services. 

If successful
I will collect the purchases myself
Please contact me with a shipping quote (if applicable)
I will arrange a third party to collect my purchase(s)

Please mail or fax the completed Registration Form and 
requested information to:
Bonhams Client Services Department 
7601 Sunset Blvd 
Los Angeles, California 90046
Tel	 +1 (800) 223 2854 
Fax	 +1 (323) 850 6090
Automated results 
Tel	 +1 (415) 503 3410 

Auction Registration Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

Paddle number (for office use only)

Type of bid
(A-Absentee, T-Telephone) Lot no. 

Brief description
(In the event of any discrepancy, lot number and not lot description will govern.) If 
you are bidding online there is no need to complete this section.

MAX bid in US$ 
(excluding premium and applicable tax)
Emergency bid for telephone bidders only*

*	 Emergency Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyer’s Premium and tax) to be executed 
by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone or should the connection 
be lost during bidding.

You instruct us to execute each absentee bid up to the corresponding bid 
amount indicated above. 

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND SHALL BE LEGALLY BOUND BY THEM, 
AND YOU AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, ANY APPLICABLE TAXES, AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE BUYER’S GUIDE OR 
CONDITIONS OF SALE. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

Shipping Address (if different than above):

Address: _____________________________________ 

City: _________________________________________

Country: _____________________________________

Post/ZIP code: _________________________________

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

SHIPPING

Sale title:    Sale date:    

Sale no.    Sale venue:    

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address 

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Telephone bidders: indicate primary and secondary contact numbers by writing  1  or  2   
next to the telephone number.
E-mail (in capitals) 
By providing your email address above, you authorize Bonhams to send you marketing materials and news concerning Bonhams 
and partner organizations. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.

I am registering to bid as a private client  I am registering to bid as a trade client

Resale: please enter your resale license number here 
We may contact you for additional information.

General Bid Increments:
$10 - 200......................by 10s
$200 - 500....................by 20 / 50 / 80s
$500 - 1,000.................by 50s
$1,000 - 2,000..............by 100s
$2,000 - 5,000..............by 200 / 500 / 800s
$5,000 - 10,000............by 500s

$10,000 - 20,000..........by 1,000s
$20,000 - 50,000..........by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s
$50,000 - 100,000........by 5,000s
$100,000 - 200,000......by 10,000s
above $200,000............at the auctioneer’s discretion
The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 
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